AMENDMENT NO. 7
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWELEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ECOSYSTEMS WEST CONSULTING GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and
EcoSystems West Consulting Group (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into
between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the
last date opposite the respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 7, 2009 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 30, 2010 (hereinatter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), April 29,
2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”), May 11, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 37,
including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), June 27, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”), June 7, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 5”), and December 19, 2014
(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 6”, including Exhibit A-3 — Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions); and

WHEREAS, annual Piperia Plan Studies and reporting continue to be required for 2015 for The
Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan (hereinafter,
“Project” or “Plan’); and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to provide 2015 Piperia
Plan Studies for completion of the Project as required by the Plan for the management, protection
and restoration of Yadon’s Piperia; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount by
$60,282.50 to allow CONTRACTOR to provide 2015 Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the
Project as identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 7.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4 in
conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as
follows: Provide 2009 — 2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s Del
Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan. The 2015 Pipetia Plan Studies
included in this Agreement are described in Exhibit A-4, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions.

Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA — Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $232,231.50
Pace 1 of 3




Amend Paragraph 2, “Paymenis by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A2, A-3 and A-4, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $232,231.50.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-4, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 7 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 7 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 7.

Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA — Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $232,231.50
Pace 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 7 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
By: /N Vo

CONTRACTOR*

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

Director of Planning

Contractor’s Business Name

Date: /[(;/(Q:

Approved as/to Form gnd Legality
Office of the1C0}lnty Counsel

By: ( £ U i
(Signature of Chaiy, President or Vlce President)
Its: W lGan D&u,EL o g.,l‘{ pml;)n-dj'bc-
(Printed Name and Title)

Date: wWizlis—

By: / l\% “JﬁI; Ww

Deputy Count gounse]
/
1§
Date: /"/}, ~ I3

By:
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Its:
(Printed Name and Title)
Date:

7

Approved as iscal Provisions

By: d))

/ Auditor/Controller

Date: /) jl&/lb

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signaturcs of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agrecment on behalf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall sct forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $232,231.50
Page 3 of 3




EXHIBIT A -4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

DURATION: February 2015-January 2016
SCOPE

In this Project year of 2015 - 2016, EcoSystems West Consulting Group (EcoSystems) shall continue to
monitor research plots established between 2005 and 2007 to inform habitat management,
enhancement, and transplantation projects for Yadon’s piperia (Piperia yadoniiy—a federally
endangered orchid found within the Del Monte Forest (DMF). The studies were identified by the
Project Adaptive Management Team (AMT) as priorities for research as part of Phase 1A testing of the
Final Piperia Plan, which was being developed to mitigate impacts of the DMF Preservation and
Development Plan (DMF/PDP). Though changes to the proposed development may render the Final
Piperia Plan as unnecessary as previously outlined, the research program has been recognized by the
AMT as invaluable for informing management of protected habitat within the DMF in order to
conserve Piperia yadonii. Moreover, results of the research can be used to design successful
enhancement projects to mitigate the impacts of other future development within the region. Also,
utilizing the entire eleven (11) year dataset, EcoSystems can determine status and trends in the Piperia
yadonii populations, particularly as they relate to variability of habitat and interannual variability due to
climate. EcoSystems shall also, evaluate the effectiveness of experimental trials to promote plant
establishment.

This scope of work describes monitoring of previously established research studies for the twelve (12)
month period beginning in February 2015 through January 2016. In addition, following the completion
of this year’s field data gathering, EcoSystems shall enter the data for the past three (3) year period
through 2015, conduct statistical analysis to evaluate the status and trends of Piperia yadonii
populations over that period and the eight (8) previous years, and present the findings in a Final Piperia
Plan Studies Report which shall serve as the culmination of this phase of the research and monitoring,

TASKS

Task 1: Conduct California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Review of the Proposed Pebble
Beach DMF Plan Development Impacts on Piperia yadonii

Because modifications to the proposed development Project rendered mass salvage and translocation of
Piperia yadonii tubers unnecessary, this scope of work does not include additional effort to design a
salvage and transplantation process, as were included as part of Task 1 in prior scopes of work and
reports,

Task 2: Investigate Horticultural Techniques for Piperia yadonii

Question

What horticultural techniques will facilitate successful use of Piperia yadonii materials during
research and testing, and ultimately in enhancement projects?

Background

In 2006, EcoSystems established a series of trials to examine techniques to successfully translocate
and store Piperia yadonii tubers obtained from the development area at MNOUV (known
geographic reference area) within the DMF, as well as store seed used in experiments evaluating
factors influencing seedling establishment in the other areas (EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2007). Ongoing monitoring of these trials can increase understanding of the ecology of Piperia

Page 1 of 7
Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A -4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

yadonii, and be used to design habitat management and enhancement efforts. The following
ongoing tasks are recommended to obtain answers to the original questions posed,

Task 2.1: Evalnate Tuber Storage

In the fall of 2006, EcoSystems established a study comparing the efficacy of storing tubers in flats
with soif in a lath house, a greenhouse, and within the Monterey Pine Forest. In the fall of 2007,
the tubers were excavated and examined, then re-potted into larger containers that allow monitoring
of individual demographic performance. The foliowing tasks shall increase understanding of
Piperia yadonii tuber biology through evaluation of their performance ex sifu.

2.1.1  Monitor Vegetative Status: In the spring of 2015, EcoSystems shall examine whether
each tuber produced a vegetation plant, and if so, measure the number of leaves and lon gest
leaf length.

2.1.2 Monitor Reproductive Status: In the summer of 2015, EcoSystems shall determine the
proportion of vegetation plants that reproduced, were diseased, and/or browsed.

Task 2.2: Evaluate Success of Translocated Piperia yadonii

In the fall of 2006, a tree spade was used to translocate five (5) soil cores containing Piperia
yadonii from three (3) donor sites to three (3) receiver sites within MNQUV. In the spring of 2007,
five (5) unmoved control plots were established to facilitate examination of the effects of
translocation. ln addition to informing success of tuber salvage and translocation, this study shall
increase understanding of Piperia yadonii biology needed to inform conservation, by for example,
helping understand what constitutes appropriate habitat for the endangered orchid, as tubers were
translocated into apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. The following steps are proposed to
evaluate success of the transplantation treatment.

2.2.1  Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2015, EcoSystems shall measure the
following in each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control plots:
® Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total
e Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten 10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot)

2.2.2  Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2015, EcoSystems shall measure
the following within each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control plots:
e Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
e Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
¢ Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

Task 2.3: Seed Storage Studies
This study has been completed in 2008. No additional studies are proposed.

Task 2.4: Horticultural Techniques Data Entry and Analysis

This subtask shall be conducted during this Project year of 2015 to 2016 to the last three (3) years
of field monitoring. All data shall be entered into a database and statistically analyzed and
summarized in the 2015 Piperia Studies Final Report.

Page 2 of 7
Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A -4 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 3: Experimental Evaluation of Piperia yadonii Regeneration Niche and Establishment
Following Exotic Plant Removal

Question

What factors might influence establishment of Piperia yadonii from seed following exotic plant
removal? In areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat, does adding seed independently or
in combination with litter removal promote establishment of Piperia yadonii?

Background

In the spring of 2006, EcoSystems established a small-scale manipulative experiment to evaluate
the independent and interactive effects of factors hypothesized to influence seedling establishment
following removal of three (3) types of exotic plants most commonly observed in or adjacent to
habitat occupied by Piperia yadonii: 1) French broom, 2) dcacia species (there are more than one
(1) in the DMF/PDP arcas), and 3) rattlesnake grass. This experiment also included litter removal
and seed addition treatments designed to examine the independent and interactive effects of
removing litter and adding the seed of Piperia yadonii to establish populations of the rare plant in
exotic plant treatment areas, as well as areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. Tn 2007,
additional litter removal and seed addition plots were added to the ten (10) experimental blocks
located within suitable but unoccupied habitat, allowing examination of the effects of inter-annual
variability in weather on Piperia yadonii establishment.

EcoSystems proposes the following steps to evaluate the effects of these experimental treatments to
inform design of enhancement treatments, as well as management of Piperia yadonii habitat,

3.1 Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2015, EcoSystems shall revisit each of

the 176, 1 m? plots established in this experiment to measure the following;
o Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

® Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10
randomly chosen plants in each plot)

3.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2015, EcoSystems shall revisit the
treatment plots that had vegetative Piperia in the spring to measure following;
e Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
®  Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
¢ Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

3.3 Regeneration and Establishment Following Exotic Plant Removal Analysis and
Reporting: This subtask shall be conducted during this Project year of 2015 to 2016 to the
last three (3) years of field monitoring. All data shall be entered into a database and
statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2015 Piperia Studies Final Report.

Task 4: Examine Habitat Factors Influencing Piperia yadonii Performance

Question

What habitat factors influence the interannual variability in Piperia yadonii individual and
population performance?

Page 3 of 7
Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A -4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Background

The Piperia yadonii habitat characterization indicated that, within the DMF, Piperia yadonii occurs
within a range of habitat conditions, in terms of plant community composition, soil conditions, and
vegetation structure (EcoSystems West Consulting Group 2006). However, it is not currently
known whether habitat conditions influence individual plant or patch performance, and thus
population persistence. Indeed, there is little basic information available about the demographic
rates for Piperia yadonii. This information can increase understanding of the biology of Piperia

yadonii needed to inform habitat management and enhancement, as well as to evaluate their
effectiveness.

4.1 Examine Vegetative Plants: The fifty-four (54) permanent Piperia yadonii sites established
in the fourteen (14) DMF/PDP areas west of Highway 1 as part of the Piperia yadonii
Habitat Characterization shall be revisited during the spring of 2015 to collect the following
data:

Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total
Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot).

° Status of the five (5) target (marked) plants (aboveground vs. dormant, size if
aboveground)

4.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2015, EcoSystems shall revisit the
permanent plots to measure following;
e Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
e Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants
e Reproductive status of the five (5) target plants (whether flowered, browsed,
diseased, and number of fruits produced)

4.3 Data Analysis and Reporting: This subtask shall be conducted during this Project year
2015 to 2016 to the last three (3) years of field monitoring, All data shall be entered info a

database and statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2015 Piperia Studies Final
Report.

Task 5: Establish Herbivory Effects of Experiment — Not applicable at this time.

Task 6: Coordinate AMT

As part of the work on this Project, EcoSystems shall coordinate and participate in the AMT that
shall review and guide direction of these studies. Since this shall be the culmination of the Piperia
Plan Studies, EcoSystems proposes one (1) final AMT meeting at the County of Monterey to
present the final report findings. This meeting would occur sometime in January 2016.

Task 7: Project Management

Project management shall consist of short phone updates with County Project staff and The Pebble

Beach Company Project staff. No formal progress reports shall be prepared as a cost savings
measure.

Page 4 of 7
Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A — 4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
Task 8: Prepare Final Report of Piperia yadonii Studies from 2005 to 2015

EcoSystems shall prepare a Final Report documenting results of our research conducted since 2005
to inform habitat management, enhancement, and transplantation projects for Piperia yadonii —a
federally endangered orchid found within the DMF. Specifically, EcoSystems shall enter and
analyze data that has been collected in the field during 2013, 2014, and 2015 but has not yet been
entered into the Project database since the most recent report was prepared in 2011, which
evaluated results from 2005-2011. EcoSystems shall conduct statistical analyses to evaluate the

status and trends in Piperia yadonii populations in 2013 and 2015. McGraw and Buck 2011 shall
be used as the basis for the Final Report.

The report shall address three (3) main questions that we explored with our experimental research:

1. What horticultural techniques will facilitate successful use of Piperia yadonii materials during
research and testing, and ultimately in enhancement projects?

2, What factors might influence establishment of Piperia yadonii from seed and success of
Piperia yadonii establishment following exotic plant removal? In areas of apparently suitable
but unoccupied habitat, does adding seed independently or in combination with litter removal
promote establishment of Piperia yadonii?

3. What habitat factors influence Piperia yadonii individual and population performance?

Page 5 of 7
Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A - 4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

[BAGIGSY jueld 00XY Summo]og )

sis[eny puE A0 Req [BAOKIGY JUBLL Ipoxg Supaoqoy 3

932t SH| piEpuRS JE pa)jiq aq [Um 26eeqw ony ,

S10Z 01 SO0T WOy SAPMIS Euadiy jo poday euiy ausdasg g ysel

yuammademeyy Jooforg 3z AseL

meay

demely asndepy 3y D 19 ysey

sisdjeuy poe Agug meq SI0REY ISR £y HSEIqNS
STIENS Juelg 3aganposday Jo)1mopy :7'p yseiqng
SIIMG JuBld IAREITIA JOIUOR ([P AsRIGNG

IedLopag puopnd o JupuIniuj £I01Ie] JENqEH *f YEBY

J pUE moREIaEaay g

S

SMIEIS JUE)g 240IRPOIdIY J0JBOLY (7' YSEIqRG
SIS MBI AANBITIA LONAOY (T ASTTIGNG

FIqRISE PUE 2N domy

A #uopod muadid 30 oRen[EAY ymsmadyy i W)

spsdfeay poe Syug e sanburga] INNIRIH 47 ASEIING
Huopp! vuadiy payeIoIsuL] JO S520IMg ER[TAF 77T WSBIGNG

a3e10)g Iaqny ayenieay :T AsqRg

mieoppd oy 103 sanbrugay Jeam ooy wuuuw?fﬁ ki 1

Hodsy [suny paw supms S1og :wuadig 5,00pu x 10§ UMby 3Aponpoudayy paE JENGEH Jo monEmUAE( INPU0) @ wsodesg 1$07) 7 HEL

05°787'098 0Z0'E($ 09L°€S S+0'TS s¥l9cs 879°(8 68948 B0 puesy
OIC°€1S 09L°€S SYOTS QL8778 S914S OITHS O0GL¥S  Sivis  £a5 1S 00E'PS  OLI'TS  SIZ'1S seIqng Aq 150)) (w0
05'258 1§ 00C5 05 <915 05 SPES 0163 [ SIS~ €213 0§ [ $.200 10}
00°0STS 0005cS 000028 0005 DD0SS 0008 00US 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 0005  00°0% womonpo.day sopydean;Adoaciat g
00°05$ 00055 0008 0OOS 0008 O00CS  000S  000SS 000 00§ 0008 00'0% 0008 0005 sagddng/dmbg plarg
0STES' TS WSLS°05  00LT 0 0 00T 0 009 008 0 00T 00€ 0 007 00Z (sdimi TTe sapr [m0y) ofeampyy 300
00'0EP*8SS 0T3'TIS 09L°€S 08513 OLBZ3 0808 009018 0248 QIE'IS OIS GOEPS  OvGIS  0OLTS JOQET 1507 [e10]
orE Tl [ 51 (23 #9 001 [ <l H o 81 0l SIMOH [810 ],
00°08T°1S 00088 91 91 0 ] 0 SOMUEI)ONONPOI] HOdey /BUISS2001g PICAY uoddng
000SE'6PS  0O'SOIS oy Q0! 91 3 0L 09 96 oy 03 o1 9 91 8 (rorgyazInop) sisweos pea]
000082 QO0OEIS 09 8 91 H v ¥ ¥ ¥ < z 14 4 T (emaeq Tig) 2a8euepy 1alorg [Eauyaag
800 saEy | ey [ 3 9 £ [ I'y £'F (33 3 (&3 (%4 [§3 [auuosag adAy
mol ASEL | sel | ysel |xseyqng | ysexqus QNS | ASEIGRS | YSEIqngG | yseyqug | yseiqng | yswqns | ysmqug | - asuadxg
§10T/0Z/01

dno1n Sumnsuo 15344 swsqgosg

Page 6 of 7

Ecosystems West Consulting Group
ies for The Pebble Beach Company’s

2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studi

t Preservation and Development Plan

Del Monte Fores

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A —4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for services performed under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted quarterly based upon a
percentage of task completion and delivery of the final product and shall include the following:

1.

Invoice Coversheet

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2015 Piperia Plan Studies and CEQA Review for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

Date: Invoice No.

Original Agreement Term: February 1, 2009 to April 30, 2010
Original Agreement Amount:  § 24,999.00 ($24,999.00 base budget plus $0.00 profect contingency)

Amendment No. 1: $ 24,965.00 (524,965.00 base budget plus $0.00 project conlingency)
Extension of Term to April 30, 2011

Amendment No, 2: Extension of Term to June 30, 2012

Amendment No. 3: § 64,165.00 ($64,165.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Amendment No. 4: Extension of Term to June 30, 2013

Amendment No. 5: Extension of Term to June 30, 2015

Amendment No. 6: § 57,820.00 (857,820.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)
Extension of Term to June 30, 2016

Amendment No. 7: $ 60,282.50 (860,282.50 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Total Agreement Amount: $232,231.50 ($232,231.50 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Prior Invoices: § This Invoice: §
{Under this Agreement)
This Invoice:  § Remaining Balance: $

Approved as to Work/Payment:

Joseph Sidor, Associate Planner Date

All Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
Diana Lemos, Account Clerk
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency - Planning
168 W. Alisal Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, CA 93901
Telephone: (831) 755-5220

Invoice Detail
Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the corresponding
billing rates.

Page 7 of 7
Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning




P |
AcoRt

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE{MM/DDIYYYY)

11/30/2015

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUGCER CONTACT
ISU INS SERV - BC ENV BROKERAGE PHONE (916) 939-1080 [FAX (916) 939-1085
o Extt {AIC, NoY:
1037 Suncast Ln Ste 103 T e
El Dorado Hills, CR 95762 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
eumen o ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY 24856
INSURED ~ ECOSYSTEMS WEST CONSULTING GROUP msurers: SENTINEL INSURANCE CO. LTD. 11000
180 7TH AVE. SUITE 201 P—
SANTA CRUZ, CA 85062 INSURER D :
INSURERE
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIEY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DGCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITICNS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
[ -5 =il
R TYPE OF INSURANCE nsp Jwvo POLICY NUMBER (in%%}’v%ﬁrfn mf_m?{%%rv%aa LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OGEURRENGE s 1,000,000
| cLams-mane OCCUR PREMISES (E2 gocurence) |8 50,000
T . POLLUTION L
| X |CON I FEI-ECC-16281-02 |o6/30/15006/30/1 MED EXP (Anyoneperson) | § 5,000
Al PERSONAL & ADVINJURY _ fs 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GeneraL acereeaTe  fs 2,000,000
| X | PoLicy PRO: Loc PRODUCTS - compiop aG |s 2,000,000
OTHER: $
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY C[EOMBL[*E%S'NGLE LIMIT s 1,000,000
BODILY INJURY (Per persan) | $
[ ANYAUTO SCHEDULED FEI-ECC-16281-02 [06/30/15/06/30/16 =
a ﬁblzms oS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
| NONOWNED INC.IN GL ABOVE PROPERTY DAMAGE
X | virep AuToS AUTOS Per acgident) $
L | (Per agider -
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR B EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
peo | I=eTenmions s
WORKERS COMPENSATION x | PER | QTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE [ 57 WEC DE7081 03/31/15/03/31/16| ¢, eacH AGCIDENT s 1,000,000
B | OFFICER/IMEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A T-600.000
{Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE |§ =+ ¢ ’
g%‘é’c‘ée\gcﬁgewug%ebpeRAng&s_om E DISEASE-POLICYLIMIT 1§ 1,000,000
A | PROF.LIAB. FEI-ECC-16281-02 |06/30/15/06/30/16|$1,000,000 OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS MADE RETRO: 06/30/04 $2,000,000 AGGREGATE
B | PROPERTY/IM 57 SBA BA0059 SC |05/01/15|05/01/16

RE: PIPERIZ PLAN STUDIES

APPLIES. (BLANKET ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attachedif more space is reguired)

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES HAVE BEEN NAMED AS
ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH RESPECT TO THE GENERAL LIABILITY. PRIMARY COVERAGE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

CONTRACTS /PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
168 W. ALISAL STREET, 3ND FLOOR
SALINAS, CA 93901

ATTN: SHELLEY DICKINSON

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REF’RESENTATIVEE

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Ecosystems West Consulting Group

AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL INSURED -
OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS

This endorsement, effective 06/30/15 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-16281-02. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured agrees, in a written contract,
to name as an additional insured. However, this status exists only for the project
specified in that contract.

The person or organization shown in this Schedule is included as an insured, but only with
respect to that person’s or organization’s vicarious liability arising out of your ongoing operations
performed for that insured.

FEI-319-ECC-0712



Ecosystems West Consulting Group

Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees or Contractors —
Completed Operations

This endorsement, effective 06/30/15 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-16281-02. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

In consideration of an additional premium of, this endorsement modifies insurance provided under the

following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s): Operations
Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured Those project locations where this
agrees, in a written contract, to name as an additional insured. endorsement is required by contract.

However, this status exists only for the project specified in that
contract,

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to
liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this
endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard".

CG 20 37 07 04 © IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004



Ecosystems West Consulting Group

AUTOMATIC PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT -
DESIGNATED WORK OR PROJECT(S)

This endorsement, effective 06/30/15 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-16281-02. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization: ,

Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured agrees, in a
written contract, to provide Primary and/or Non-contributory status of this
insurance. However, this status exists only for the project specified in
that contract.

In consideration of an additional premium of Applied , and notwithstanding anything contained
in this policy to the contrary, it is hereby agreed that this policy shall be considered primary to
any similar insurance held by third parties in respect to work performed by you under any written
contractual agreement with such third party. It is further agreed that any other insurance which
the person(s) or organization(s) named in the schedule may have is excess and non-
contributory to this insurance.

FEI-548-ECC-0712



