Attachment B



This page intentionally left blank.



: AMENDMENT NO. 7
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ECOSYSTEMS WEST CONSULTING GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and
EcoSystems West Consulting Group (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into
between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the
last date opposite the respective signatures below. .

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 7, 2009 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 30, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), April 29,
2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”), May 11, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 3”,
including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), June 27, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”), June 7, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 5”), and December 19, 2014
(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 6”, including Exhibit A-3 — Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions); and ‘ '

'WHEREAS, annual Piperia Plan Studies and reporting continue to be required for 2015 for The

Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan (heteinafter,
“Project” or “Plan”); and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to provide 2015 Piperia
Plan Studies for completion of the Project as required by the Plan for the management, protection
and restoration of Yadon’s Piperia; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to -increase the amount by
$60,282.50 to allow CONTRACTOR to provide 2015 Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the
Project as identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 7.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3 and A~4 in
conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as
follows: Provide 2009 — 2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s Del
Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan. The 2015 Piperia Plan Studies

included in this Agreement are described in Exhibit A-4, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions.

Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group.

2009-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s

Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

ATTACHMENT B Not to Exceed: $232,231.50

PAGEPL&X 1181 3




‘A-rfiend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

‘County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $232,231.50.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhlblt A-4, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force,

This Amendment No. 7 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 7 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 7.

Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s

Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA — Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

ATTACHMENT B : Not to Exceed: $232,231.50
PAGR&0F o 3




IN- WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 7 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: EcoSystems West Consulting Group
Director of Planning ‘ Contractor’s Business Name
Date: : By: e
(Signature of Chait, President or Vice President) -
Its: W Uiam '>Lw\\ So lt. 9fupm¢,+t¢~
(Printed Name and Title) =
Date: Vs
By:

Approved as to Form.ag,d Legality
Office of the Coynty

By: Its:

/ ,/,{{/, 4 Vs ;
/V %buty County /goﬁnse}

Date: /7’, /f '/ 5’/- Date:

Approved as iscal Provipions

By:

) d1t01/ ontro]ler
Date: ] ):

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

(Signature of Secretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

(Printed Name and Title)

¥*INSTRUCTIONS: TF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the sxgnalure of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agrecment on behalf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009 2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

Page 3 of 3

ATTACHMENT B
PAGE 3 OF 10

RMA —Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 ~ June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $232,231.50




EXHIBIT A - 4 —- SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

DURATION: February 2015-January 2016

SCOPE

In this Project year of 2015 - 2016, EcoSystems West Consulting Group (EcoSystems) shall continue to
monitor research plots established between 2005 and 2007 to inform habitat management,
enhancement, and fransplantation projects for Yadon’s piperia (Piperia yadoniiy—a federally
endangered orchid found within the Del Monte Forest (DMF). The studies were identified by the
Project Adaptive Management Team (AMT) as priorities for research as part of Phase 1A testing of the
Final Piperia Plan, which was being developed to mitigate impacts of the DMF Preservation and
Development Plan (DMF/PDP). Though changes to the proposed development may render the Final
Piperia Plan as unnecessary as previously outlined, the research program has been recogmzed by the
AMT as invaluable for informing management of protected habitat within the DMF in order to
conserve Piperia yadonii. Moreover, results of the research can be used to design successful
enhancement projects to mitigate the impacts of other future development within the region. Also,
utilizing the entire eleven (11) year dataset, EcoSystems can determine status and trends in the Piperia
yadonii populations, particularly as they relate to variability of habitat and interannual variability due to

climate. EcoSystems shaﬂ also, evaluate the effectiveness of experimental trials to promote plant
establishment.

This scope of work describes monitoring of previously established research studies for the twelve (12)
month period beginning in February 2015 through January 2016. In addition, following the completion
of this year’s field data gathering, EcoSystems shall enter the data for the past three (3) year period
through 2015, conduct statistical analysis to evaluate the status and trends of Piperia yadonii
populations over that period and the eight (8) previous years, and present the findings in a Final Piperia
Plan Studies Report which shall serve as the culmination of this phase of the research and monitoring,

TASKS

Task 1: Conduct California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Review of the Proposed Pebble
Beach DMF Plan Development Ympacts on Piperia yadonii

Because modifications to the proposed development Project rendered mass salvage and translocation of
Piperia yadonii tubers unnecessary, this scope of work does not include additional effort to design a

salvage and transplantation process, as were included as part of Task 1 in prior scopes of work and
reports. s

Task 2: Investigate Horticultural Techniques for Piperia padonii

Question

What horticultural techniques will facilitate successful use of Piperia yadonii materials during
research and testing, and ultimately in enhancement projects?

Background

In 2006, EcoSystems established a series of trials to examine techniques to successfully translocate
- and store Piperia yadonii tubers obtained from the development area at MNOUYV (known
geographic reference area) within the DMF, as well as store seed used in experiments evaluating
factors influencing seedling establishment in the other areas (EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2007). Ongoing monitoring of these trials can increase understanding of the ecology of Piperia

Page 1 of 7
Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Pipetia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
De] Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning
ATTACHMENT B

PAGE 4 OF 10




EXHIBIT A —4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

yadonu and be used to design habitat management and enhancement efforts. The following
~.ongoing tasks ate recommended to obtain answers to the original questions posed.

Task 2.1: Evalnate Tuber Storage

In the fall of 2006, EcoSystems established a study comparing the efficacy of storing tubers in flats
‘with soil in a lath house, a greenhouse, and within the Monterey Pine Forest. In the fall of 2007,

the tubers were excavated and examined, then re-potted into larger containers that allow monitoring
of individual demographic performance. The following tasks shall increase understanding of
Piperia yadonii tuber biology through evaluation of their performance ex situ.

2.1.1 = Monitor Vegetative Status: In the spring of 2015, EcoSystems shall examine whether

each tuber produced a vegetation plant, and if so, measure the number of leaves and longest
leaf length.

2.1.2 Monitor Reproductive Status: In the summer of 2015, EcoSystems shall determine the
proportion of vegetation plants that reproduced, were diseased, and/or browsed.

Task 2.2: Evalnate Success of Translocated Piperia yadonii

In the fall of 2006, a tree spade was uséd to translocate five (5) soil cores containing Piperia
yadonii from three (3) donor sites to three (3) receiver sites within MNOUV. In the spring of 2007,

five (5) unmoved control plots were established to facilitate examination of the effects of
translocation. In addition to informing success of tuber salvage and translocation, this study shall
increase understanding of Piperia yadonii biology needed to inform conservation, by for example,

helping understand what constitutes appropriate habitat for the endangered orchid, as tubers were
translocated into apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. The following steps are proposed to
evaluate success of the transplantation treatment.

2.2.1 Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2015, EcoSystems shall measure the
following in each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control plots:
* Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot)

2.2.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2015, EcoSystems shall measure
the following within each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control plots:
¢ Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
¢ Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased

¢ Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

Task 2.3: Seed Storage Studies
This study has been completed in 2008. No additional studies are proposed.

Task 2.4: Horticultural Techuniques Data Entry and Analysis

This subtask shall be conducted during this Project year of 2015 to 2016 to the last three (3) years

of field monitoring. All data shall be entered into a database and statistically analyzed and
summarized in the 2015 Piperia Studies Final Report.

Page 2 of 7

Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005 2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebbie Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

' MA - Plannin
ATTACHMENT B RMA &
PAGE 5 OF 10




EXHIBIT A -4 ~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 3: Experimental Evaluation of Piperia yadonii Regeneration Niche and Establishment
Following Exotic Plant Removal '

Question
What factors might influence establishment of Piperia yadonii from seed following exotic plant

removal? In areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat, does adding seed independently or
in combination with litter removal promote establishment of Piperia yadonii?

Background

In the spring of 2006, EcoSystems established a small-scale manipulative experiment to evaluate
the independent and interactive effects of factors hypothesized to influence seedling establishment
following removal of three (3) types of exotic plants most commonly observed in or adjacent to
habitat occupied by Piperia yadonii: 1) French broom, 2) Acacia species (there are more than one
(1) in the DMF/PDP areas), and 3) rattlesnake grass, This experiment also included litter removal
and seed addition treatments designed to examine the independent and interactive effects of
removing litter and adding the seed of Piperia yadonii to establish populations of the rare plant in
exotic plant {reatment areas, as well as areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. In 2007,
additional litter removal and seed addition plots were added to the ten (10) experimental blocks
located within suitable but unoccupied habitat, allowing examination of the effects of inter-annual
variability in weather on Piperia yadonii establishment.

EcoSystems proposes the following steps to evaluate the effects of these experimental treatments to
inform design of enhancement treatments, as well as management of Piperia yadonii habitat.

3.1 Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2015, EcoSystems shall revisit each of

the 176, 1 m? plots established in this experiment to measure the following:
*  Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

¢« Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot)

3.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2015, EcoSystems shall revisit the
treatment plots that had vegetative Piperia in the spring to measure following;
¢ Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
¢ Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
¢ Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

33 Regeneration and Establishment Following Exotic Plant Removal Analysis and
Reporting: This subtask shall be conducted during this Project year of 2015 to 2016 to the
last three (3) years of field monitoring. All data shall be entered into a database and
statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2015 Piperia Studies Final Report. )

Task 4: Examine Habitat Factors Influencing Piperia yadonii Performance

Question

What habitat factors influence the interannual variability in Piperia yadonii individual and
population performance?

Page 3 of 7
Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

ATTACHMENT B * RMA - Planning
PAGE 6 OF 10




EXHIBIT A - 4 - SCOPE, OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Background

The Piperia yadonii habitat characterization indicated that, within the DM, Piperia yadonii occurs
within a range of habitat conditions, in terms of plant community composition, soil conditions, and
vegetation structure (EcoSystems West Consulting Group 2006). However, it is not currently
known whether habitat conditions influence individual plant or patch performance, and thus
population persistence. Indeed, there is little basic information available about the demographic
rates for Piperia yadonii. This information can increase understanding of the biology of Piperia

yadonii needed to inform habitat management and enhancement, as well as to evaluate their
effectiveness.

41 Examine Vegetative Plants: The fifty-four (54) permanent Piperia yadonii sites established
in the fourteen (14) DMF/PDP areas west of Highway 1 as part of the Piperia yadonii
Habitat Characterization shall be revisited during the spring of 2015 to collect the following
data;

¢ Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total
* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot).

o Stafus of the five (5) target (marked) plants (aboveground vs. dormant, size if
aboveground) '

4.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2015, EcoSystems shall revisit the
permanent plots to measure following;

¢ Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
*  Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
*  Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

*  Reproductive status of the five (5) target plants (whether flowered, browsed,
diseased, and number of fruits produced)

4.3 Data Analysis and Reporting: This subtask shall be conducted during this Project year
: 2015 to 2016 to the last three (3) years of field monitoring. All data shall be entered into a

database and statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2015 Piperia Studies Final
Report.

Task 5: Establish Herbivory Effects of Experiment — Not applicable at this time.

Task 6: Coordinate AMT

As part of the work on this Project, EcoSystems shall coordinate and participate in the AMT that
‘shall review and guide direction of these studies. Since this shall be the culmination of the Piperia
Plan Studies, EcoSystems proposes one (1) final AMT meeting at the County of Monterey to
present the final report findings. This meeting would ocour sometime in J§ anuary 2016,

Task 7: Project‘Management

Project management shall consist of short phone updates with County Project staff and The Pebble

Beach Company Project staff. No formal progress reports shall be prepared as a cost savings
measure.

Page 4 of 7
Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

ATTACHMENT B RMA. - Planning
PAGE 7 OF 10




EXHIBIT A - 4 -~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVIS_IONS
Task 8: Prepare Final Report of Piperia yadonii Studies from 2005 to 2015

EcoSystems shall prepare a Final Report documenting results of our research conducted since 2005
to inform habitat management, enhancement, and transplantation projects for Piperia yadonii —a
federally endangered orchid found within the DMF. Specifically, EcoSystems shall enter and
analyze data that has been collected in the field during 2013, 2014, and 2015 but has not yet been
entered into the Project database since the most recent report was prepared in 2011, which
evaluated results from 2005-2011. EcoSystems shall conduct statistical analyses to evaluate the

status and trends in Piperia yadonii populations in 2013 and 2015. McGraw and Buck 2011 shall
be used as the basis for the Final Report.

The report shall address three (3) main questions that we explored with our experimental research:

1. What horticultural techniques will facilitate successful use of Piperia yadonii materials during
research and testing, and ultimately in enhancement projects?

2. What factors might influence establishment of Piperia yadonii from seed and success of
Piperia yadonii establishment following exotic plant removal? In areas of apparently suitable

but unoccupied habitat, does adding seed independently or in combination with litter removal
promote establishment of Piperia yadonii?

3. What habitat factors influence Piperia yadonii individual and population performance?

Page 5 of 7 .
) Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s

Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

ATTACHMENT B RMA - Planning
PAGE 8 OF 10




EXHIBIT A ~ 4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

1EAOM3Y JueLg dgoxy Sur

93BI SHI Plepue)s je pajiiq 3q (M IBesfiw o3ny ,

SI6Z 07 S00Z wou3 seIpMIS Erradyyg jo Moday [empy aurdaig :g sse)
Jmaundsrepy f0g it HSEL
mreay, ynawademeyy asndepy jueIpr00)) ;9 Yysey

SISATRUY poe Lyuyg mu( SI013%4 IIGEY 6y ASEIqNS

SRS JABJ IAGIRPruday J0JIUOLY STp AseIGnS

SIS JUB] IARKIT A, 0P S[ P ASEIQRS

PWEDICHA fuopod of Bappuonzuy s1033€ JENqEY 1 YSBY,

SISATUTY PUE Aoy BIE( [BAOKIRY JUSIY 3poxT 4 L'y 1[qEIST e oo 33y :£°€ Ns\qng

SIIEIG JuEld 3A[Npouday JWIDOI TE AseIqng
SRS JUB]J 249EIITIA SOOI '€ FBIGNS
33y nwoppd pradig Jo TORRN[EAY [EIUSmYRdXY 3¢ ysEY

SINGRIST poe 2qd1N] a0y

sisireay poe Lyug meq ssnbaypay penymanoy ipz yseIqns

Huoprd puadyy payedojsuea] jo S TeAq 7 S
33r10)5 1aqny 3j8n)eaq :[°7 Yswiqng

JuopyL f Aoy sanbruypa] pramymmouoy 2)eBnsaAn :7 ysey

05°782'098 0Z0°EIS 09L°ES SVO'cS svi'9cs 879°(3 689°2% [B10 puesn
020°€1S 096§ SHOCS  O/8'LS  C9UZS OII'IIS Oul'tS STHIS  F8p1S 00E%S  OLUTE SIZ18 Jseiqng 4q 1507 (w0
05°TS8 1S 00Z§ 05 591§ 05 ShE§  0Iss 05 SIS ¢3S 03 0fz8  ¢1Ig 8200 10
00'05TS 00'05z$ 00°00t8 0005 00'0SS 0GOS 000 0008 0005 000E 0003 0005 0003 0008 noponpaidsy sapydesnyAdoscioyg
0005 00'0SS 0005 0005 0003 0005 0005 000SS 0005 0005 0008 0008 0008 00°0% sonddngdmbg prary
05TSS' IS #5508 00LT 0 0 00T 0 009 008 0 00T 00€ 0 0or 00Z (sdu3 [re sopu [=407) sFeampy ’ s2ao
00°0£9°85S 0T8'TIS 09L'¢$ 088715 0/8Z3 (0i8935 009015 098 OIETS OIE'IS  00E#S 0615 0OLIS 10QKY 1507 (w0},
oS pel (3 91 [Z2 b9 001 [ Tl ¢l o 81 [N SIOH 1810,
Q008Z'IS  00°08% oI 91 0 . [} 0 SR MOYINPOIT HOdeY /BUls5a001 PIoA, noddng
000SE'6KS  00°SOIS O 00l 91 8 oL 09 96 oy 01 o1 9 [} 8 Grngmendpy) asuog pea)
00°008°LS  O00°DEIS 09 8 9l 8 4 ¥ b4 14 € T + 4 T (emAeq ) 3aBeuepy 33aforg ) Eaye L
%00 sy | mor 8 L 9 €p [ Iy €€ (3 53 (&3 T [§3 JRULOS 134 T kA
Fe10], asel | ysey | yeep gng {yseiqng qug [ysmqng S | Askqng | yseIqNg | R5eyqng | yswqng | - Isuadixgy

roday [smy poe s3pmys G107

S10T/0z/01

dnoin Sumpnsuo) 59,44 swopsdgoosy

puRdiy s, uope X Joj s3usmarmbay aponpordey pus yeyqeyy jo uopxuunajaq Janpaa) o3 fesodary 3s0)) *Z aAqe ],

Page 6 of 7

p

Ecosystems West Consulting Grou
es for The Pebble Beach Compa

2005-2015 Piperia Plan Stud
aTTACHMEN PR Monte Fores

PAGE 9 OF 10

ny’s
Plan

RMA - Planning

t Preservation and Development



EXHIBIT A — 4 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

“Tnvoices for services performed under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted quarterly based upon a

percentage of task completion and delivery of the final product and shall include the following:

1.

Invoice Coversheet

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2015 Piperia Plan Siudies and CEQA Review for The Pebble Beach Company s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

Date: Invoice No.

Origiﬁal Agreement Term. February 1, 2009 to ~April 30, 2010 :
Original Agreement Amount:  § 24,.999.00 ($24,999.00 base budget plus 30.00 project contingency)

Amendment No. 1: $ 24,965.00 ($24,965.00 base budget plus 80.00 project contingency)
Exiension of Term to April 30, 2011

Amendment No. 2: Extension of Term to June 30, 2012

Amendment No. 3. $ 64,165.00 (364,165.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Amendment No. 4: Extension of Term to June 30, 2013

Amendment No. 5: Extension of Term to June 30, 2015

Amendment No. 6; $ 57,820.00 (857,820.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Extension of Term to June 30, 2016
Amendment No. 7: $ 60,282.50 (360,282.50 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Total Agreement Amount: $232,231.50 ($232,231,50 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Prior Invoices: § This Invoice: §
(Under this Agreement)
This Invoice:  § Remaining Balance: §

Approved as to Work/Payment:

Joseph Sidor, Associate Planner Date

All Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
Diana Lemos, Account Clerk
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency - Planning
168 W. Alisal Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, CA 93901
Telephone (831) 755-5220

Invoice Detail

Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the corresponding
billing rates.

Page 7 of 7
Ecosystems West Consulting Group
2005-2015 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

ATTACHMENT B RMA - Planning
PAGE 10 OF 10






