Attachment C



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
THE PEBBLE BEACH COMPANY

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement between the County of
IVbnterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and The
Pdble Beach Company, (hereinafter, “PROJECT APPLICANT®) is hereby entered into between
the County and the PROJECT APPLICANT (collectively, the “Parties™) as of the last date
oposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, PROJECT APPLICANT entered into a Reimbursement Agreement with County
onMay 6, 2009 (hereinafter “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 28, 2010 (hereinafter,
*“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit 1A, Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services
Apeement (PSA)), April 25, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”), May 11, 2011
(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 37, including Exhibit 1B, Amendment No. 3 to the PSA), June

27,2012 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 47), and June 7, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 57)
and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference; and

WHEREAS, PROJECT APPLICANT has applied to the County for approval of various

development permits for The Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and
Development Plan (hereinafter, “Project” or “Plan”); and

WHEREAS, County engaged FEcoSystems West Consulting Group (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR™) to complete annual Piperia Plan Studies for the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow for 2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future
Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow payment to CONTRACTOR for services
rendered toward completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies for the Project and to allow
CONTRACTOR to provide 2014 Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project as required
by the Plan for the management, protection and restoration of Yadon’s Piperia; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,
2016, to increase the amount by $57,820 to continue to allow reimbursement by the PROJECT
APPLICANT to the County for costs incurred by the CONTRACTOR for services rendered
toward the completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies, and to allow CONTRACTOR to provide
2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project as
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 6.

Page 1 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement
The Pebble Beach Company
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $174,449.00



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph B of “Recitals”, to read as follows:

The Resource Management Agency — Director of Planning, hereinafter, DIRECTOR, and
PROJECT APPLICANT agree that it is necessary and desirable that County engage
EcoSystems West Consulting Group, hereinafter, CONTRACTOR, to prepare the 2009 —
2014 Piperia Plan Studies, attend meetings, and perform related work. CONTRACTOR
shall perform the Scope of Work specified in the Professional Services Agreement
(PSA), as amended, between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, attached to this
AGREEMENT as Exhibits “1”, “1A”, “1B”, and “1C”, and incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth. County shall manage THE PIPERIA PLAN performed by

CONTRACTOR.
2 Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Engagement of CONTRACTOR.”, to read as
follows:

COUNTY shall engage CONTRACTOR in accordance with the PSA between COUNTY

and CONTRACTOR attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as Exhibits 1,
1A, 1B and 1C.

3. Amend Paragraph 4, “Reimbursement.”, to read as follows:

4. Reimbursement

a. CONTRACTOR’s Invoices.

PROJECT APPLICANT shall reimburse COUNTY the full cost of employing
CONTRACTOR in accordance with the terms of Exhibits “1”, “1A”, “1B”
and “1C” of this AGREEMENT.

Maximum Reimbursement Under AGREEMENT.

The maximum which may be charged to PROJECT APPLICANT under this
AGREEMENT shall be increased by $57,820, for a total amount not to exceed
the sum of §174,449.00:

CONTRACTOR’s Budget: $ 171,949

COUNTY Surcharge: $ 2,500

Maximum to be Reimbursed Under AGREEMENT $ 174,449
Page 2 of 4

Amendment No. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement

The Pebble Beach Company

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $174,449.00



Amend Paragraph 7, “Term.”, to read as follows:

AGREEMENT shall become effective February 1, 2009 and continue through June 30,
2016, unless terminated pursuant to Paragraph 8 of AGREEMENT.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 8, “Termination.”, to read as follows:

AGREEMENT shall terminate on June 30, 2016, but may be terminated earlier by
PROJECT APPLICANT or COUNTY, by giving fourteen (14) days written notice to the
other.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6.

Page 3 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement
The Pebble Beach Company
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $174,449.00



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement
as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

Director of Planning
Date:
PROJECT APPLICANT*

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
David Stivers

Its: Executive Vice President, CAO

(Pginted Name and Title)
Date: NoVember % » 2014

L

By: e
(?ﬁg‘@ture of Secre‘t-a—ry, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
David Heuck

Its: Executive Vice President, CFO )478
(Printed Name and Title)

Date: November 10, 2014

Approved as to Form, and Legdlity
Office of th C%y
» Ul 7

Deputy County Counsgl

Date /2“3"/6;

7

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corparation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, IF CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Page 4 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement
The Pebble Beach Company
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA — Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $174,449.00



EXHIBIT 1C

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
ECOSYSTEMS WEST CONSULTING
GROUP
AND THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
FOR 2009-2014 PIPERIA PLAN STUDIES
FOR
THE PEBBLE BEACH COMPANY’S
DEL MONTE FOREST PRESERVATION
AND
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Amendment No. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement

The Pebble Beach Company

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $174,449.00



AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWELEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ECOSYSTEMS WEST CONSULTING GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and
EcoSystems West Consulting Group (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into
between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 7, 2009 (hereinafter, “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 30, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), April 29,
2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”), May 11, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 3”,
including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), June 27, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 47), and June 7, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 5) and incorporated into
the Agreement by this reference; and

WHEREAS, annual Piperia Plan Studies and reporting continue to be required for 2013 and
2014 for The Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
(hereinafter, “Project™ or “Plan”); and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow for the 2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future
Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow payment to CONTRACTOR for services
rendered toward completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies for the Project and to allow
CONTRACTOR to provide 2014 Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project as required
by the Plan for the management, protection and restoration of Yadon’s Piperia; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,
2016, to increase the amount by $57,820 to allow payment to CONTRACTOR for services
rendered toward the completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies, and to allow CONTRACTOR
to provide 2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the
Project as identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
i Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3 in conformity
with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows:

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoS8ystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Mente Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA — Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $171,949.00
Page 1 of 3



(]

Provide 2009 — 2014 Piperia Plan Studies for the Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte
Forest Preservation and Development Plan. The 2013 and 2014 Piperia Plan Studies

included in this Agreement are described in Exhibit A-3, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions.

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County™, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $171,949.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from February 1. 2009 to June 30. 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6.

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA — Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $171,949.00
Pace 2 of 3



IN' WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

Director of Planning

Date:

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By:

Deputy County Counsel

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

CONTRACTOR*

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

By:

Its:

Date:

By:

Its:

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

(Printed Name and Title)

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

(Printed Name and Title)

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority 1o
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

Page 3 of 3

RMA - Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $171,949.00



EXHIBIT A -3 -SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

2013 and 2014 Piperia Studies and CEQA Review

DURATION: February 2013-January 2014 and February 2014 — June 2015

SCOPE

In project year 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems West Consulting Group (EcoSystems) will continue to
monitor research plots established between 2005 and 2007 to inform habitat management, enhancement,
and transplantation projects for Yadon's piperia (Piperia yadonii)—a federally endangered orchid found
within the Del Monte Forest (DMF). The studies were identified by the project Adaptive Management
Team (AMT) as priorities for research as part of Phase 1A testing of the Final Piperia Plan, which is
being developed to mitigate impacts of the DMF Preservation and Development Plan (DMF/PDP).
Though changes to the proposed development may render the Final Piperia Plan as unnecessary as
previously outlined, the research program has been recognized by the AMT as invaluable for informing
management of protected habitat within the DMF in order to conserve Piperia yadonii. Moreover, results

of the research can be used to design successful enhancement projects to mitigate the impacts of other
future development within the region. 29

This scope of work describes monitoring of previously established research studies for the @ month
period beginning in February 2013 and through June 2015, In addition, due to the one year hiatus of
monitoring in 2012, following the completion of the 2015 field data gathering, EcoSystems will enter the
data for these three field years and conduct statistical analysis to evaluate the 2013, 2014 and 2015 status

of Piperia yadonii populations to compare with previous years to see if results are within the range of
population demographics seen in previous years.

TASKS

Task 1: Conduct California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Review of the Proposed Pebble
Beach DMF Plan Development Impacts on Piperia yadonii

Because modifications to the proposed development project may render mass salvage and
translocation of Piperia yadonii tubers unnecessary, this scope of work does not include additional

effort to design a salvage and transplantation process, as were included as part of Task 1 in prior
scopes of work and reports.

Task 2: Investigate Horticultural Techniques for Piperia yadonii

Question

What horticultural techniques will facilitate successful use of Piperia yadonii materials during
research and testing, and ultimately in enhancement projects?

Background

In 2006, EcoSystems established a series of trials to examine techniques to successfully translocate
‘and store Piperia yadonii tubers obtained from the development area at Units MNOUV (known
geographic reference area) within the DMF, as well as store seed used in experiments evaluating
factors influencing seedling establishment in the other areas (EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2007). Ongoing monitoring of these trials can increase understanding of the ecology of Piperia
yadonii, and be used to design habitat management and enhancement efforts. The following ongoing
tasks are recommended to obtain answers to the original questions posed.

Page 1 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A - 3-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
Task 2.1: Evaluate Tuber Storage

[n the fall of 2006, EcoSystems established a study comparing the efficacy of storing tubers in flats
with soil in a lath house, a greenhouse, and within the Monterey Pine Forest. In the fall of 2007, the
tubers were excavated and examined, then re-potted into larger containers that allow monitoring of
individual demographic performance. The following tasks will increase understanding of Piperia
yadonii tuber biology through evaluation of their performance ex situ.

2.1.1 Monitor Vegetative Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will examine

whether each tuber produced a vegetation plant, and if so, measure the number of leaves and
longest leaf [ength.

2.1.2 Monitor Reproductive Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
determine the proportion of vegetation plants that reproduced, were diseased, and/or browsed.

2.1.3 Data Analysis: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.,

Task 2.2: Evaluate Success of Translocated Piperia yadonii

[n the fall of 2006, a tree spade was used to translocate five (5) soil cores containing Piperia yadonii
from three (3) donor sites to three (3) receiver sites within MNOUV. In the spring of 2007, five (5),
unmoved control plots were established to facilitate examination of the effects of translocation. In
addition to informing success of tuber salvage and translocation, this study can increase
understanding of Piperia yacdonii biology needed to inform conservation, by for example, helping
understand what constitutes appropriate habitat for the endangered orchid, as tubers were translocated

into apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. The following steps are proposed to evaluate success
of the transplantation treatment.

2.2.1 Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
measure the following in each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control plots;
* Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot).

2.2.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will

measure the following within each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control
plots:

* Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
* Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

2.2.3 Data Analysis: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Page 2 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A -3 -SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 2.3: Seed Storage Studies

This study has been completed in 2008. No additional studies are proposed.

Task 2.4: Horticultural Techniques Data Entry and Analysis

This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015 field monitoring. At that

time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2013
through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task 3: Experimental Evaluation of Piperia yadonii Regeneration Niche and Establishment
I'ollowing Exotic Plant Removal

Question

What factors might influence establishment of Piperia yadonii from seed following exotic plant

removal? In areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat, does adding seed independently or in
combination with litter removal promote establishment of Piperia yadonii?

Background

In spring 2006, EcoSystems established a small-scale manipulative experiment to evaluate the
independent and interactive effects of factors hypothesized to influence seedling establishment
following removal of three (3) types of exotic plants most commonly observed in or adjacent to
habitat occupied by Piperia yadonii: 1) French broom, 2) deacia species (there are more than one in
the DMF/PDP areas), and 3) rattlesnake grass. This experiment also included litter removal and seed
addition treatments designed to examine the independent and interactive effects of removing litter and
adding the seed of Piperia yadonii to establish populations of the rare plant in exotic plant treatment
areas, as well as areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. In 2007, additional litter removal
and seed addition plots were added to the ten (10) experimental blocks located within suitable but

unoccupied habitat, allowing examination of the effects of inter-annual variability in weather on
Piperia yadonii establishment,

EcoSystems proposes the following steps to evaluate the effects of these experimental treatments to
inform design of enhancement treatments, as well as management of Piperia yadonii habitat,

3.1 Mounitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit each
2

of the 176, 1 m plots established in this experiment to measure the following:
- Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

« Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot).

3.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit
the treatment plots that had vegetative Piperia in the spring to measure following:
* Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
* Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

3.3 Analysis and Reporting: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary Teport.

Page 3 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 4: Examine Habitat Factors Infl uencing Piperia yadonii Performance

Question

What habitat factors influence the interannual variability in Piperia yadonii individual and population
performance?

Background

The Piperia yadonii habitat characterization indicated that, within the DMF, Piperia yadonii occurs
within a range of habitat conditions, in terms of plant community composition, soil conditions, and
vegetation structure (EcoSystems West Consulting Group 2006). However, it is not currently known
whether habitat conditions influence individual plant or patch performance, and thus population
persistence. Indeed, there is little basic information available about the demographic rates for Piperia
vadonii. This information can increase understanding of the biology of Piperia yadonii needed to
inform habitat management and enhancement, as well as to evaluate their effectiveness.

4.1 Examine Vegetative Plants: The fifty-four (54) permanent Piperia yadonii sites established in
the fourteen (14) DMF/PDP areas west of Highway 1 as part of the Piperia yadonii Habitat

Characterization will be revisited during the spring of 2013 and 2014 to collect the following
data:

* Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

+ Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot)

* Status of the five (5) target (marked) plants (aboveground vs. dormant, size if
aboveground)

4.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit
the permanent plots to measure the following;

* Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
* Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

* Reproductive status of the five (5) target plants (whether flowered, browsed, diseased,
-and number of fruits produced)

4.3 Data Analysis and Reporting: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the
2015 field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task 5: Establish Herbivory Effects of Experiment — Not applicable at this time.

Taslk 6: Coordinate AMT

As part of EcoSystems’ work on this project, EcoSystems will coordinate and participate in the AMT
that will review and guide implementation of these studies. In order to reduce costs associated with

more frequent meetings, EcoSystems proposes that the AMT meet two (2) times via short one (1)
hour teleconferences:

* May 2013 and 2014: Telephone conference call to discuss spring work
* November 2013 and 2014: Telephone conference call to discuss summer work

Page 4 of 8

EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A -3 -SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 7: Project Management

Project management will consist of short phone updates with County of Monterey (County) project

staff and The Pebble Beach Company project staff. No formal progress reports will be prepared as a
cost savings measure.

Task 8: Summary Reports of Piperia Studies

This Task will be conducted following the completion of the 2015 field monitoring. At that time, all data

will be entered into a database and statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015
Piperia Studies summary report.

Page 5 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning



SNT PROVISIONS

Juawaduun gy paaloa g L ysng,
supaa gy LINY 3W0IpIon) 29 R ],

EcoSystems West Consulting Group
a Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s

Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

iperi

RMA - Planning

S/IPAYMI

1
]

Fing juugg aapanposday Joane g 1T ASAIQNS b

sjutij] 9ARIAAD A Ui (P YFRIGNS O

10342 ] uopad - Aupuanju] SI0IE] FMIUL] AVPUEXY 1 HSET o
sne1g R Aapanposday 4071u0ga] ITE AFHNG Mub

SN MG U] FATIAAA 10104 I[TE HFRIYNS Dnm

aau

RVICE

¢ SE

OPE OF

EXHIBIT A -3 -5C

EAOIUAY[ JUR[] IBOXT AUlA

] JuAw

[ PR AN uenRsauaday quoprd RUAULD @ U0 TAjEAT [RIUAWLAUXT IE RO

nuopnd npaadig pRIRI0ISULL] |0 SFIIING AIBN[UAT] 1T HEEIGNG
28040)§ Jaqn [, MTNIRAT] {I°T ARTIING

yuoprek vaadig a0 fa

L irannanaopg ajedisasu] i SE],

sapIg el0

[

1addy, g s,u0prA dop spuawaanbay) aananpoaday] pue enqep(Jo

(210, puRiny
N0'S91'6LS . - 3 A ;
96L'TE ArGS €96°LE GREOIF BOO'TE g90'CH tiT'If GE1 1 HSTqng NU_MM "““.H_H
i T ; ] X4 Tis A5 5 dist
00LLETS LLEES 0% [5 GEYE LER% 9LZ8 9LT§
U0 0SE U0 0SS 000S 0u0ss 00os 0005 on0g on'0s 0008 __s:u%E,.._uy_ms__”_m”h%ﬂn_m.u_c_“_ui
- 5T8 ; : i ST 00°0F 000§ 000§ a1 nba pi=1
:hw_,cr.m.m — %wi So& caaﬁ cona 0o M& . 7 ! 4 o esurpiBuharsappimea] wetrong
L. (A < X
nn Tes’is £95°08 008t 0 0 nug 008 v 00k ooz (sdin 1 sajiw [)03) 25ea £2d0
¥ s . 7] 1S B0
0D 88L'8LS o6L'TE 3685 900'LT TS0'0LE Trd' |5 e ERE arQ' 1§ Em_wz_gmcmﬂn_ﬁ L
[N T E] Tl 00l Rl 81 0l 0l
! 5 muEmmkU...:a_._u:_uc‘i noday/Auissaa0l PIOAL woddng
c:cm:.u- oa‘omm ma g b 89 o6 of 90| g 8 {B[|1AQ "[/raBIDDN) SISIURIOE PEaT]
o mm.m..__.“w.u_. mwmmﬁm vwrmh ol r m .A,. ;m Z T T (e(asg [1te) so8aue 1aalnag [CEIPBCERN
G0 008 kS T 9 r
= % 2 5. adA
1507 sainy jrioL L 9 TF I'r TE 3 TT &3 [EXELEE um,_uﬂﬁ
[rI0 ¢ NS, HSRUNG seng srUNg HERIOG HERUNG Hseyng &
cloTeie

uonrunuada( janpue) o) jusodoagisu) - 1AL
dno.ax Supmsue) 1534 suiasdgooy

2009-2014 P



T PROVISIONS

-
1
i,

S/PAYMI

Ir
L

v

=
=
s

=

OPL OF S

-SC

CXHIBITA -3

| JUE|] AH0XT fuimoyjoy 1uo

juawaduungy jaaloag 1L Hsa g,
SRURAI LI MUBIPA00]) 29 HEW],
SNINIS JUT[ FAHANPOday JOPUCN 1T SN
sjuw|] AANTMBIIA anpRX 1°F AFTIGNS
agunwinjaag puoped og Supuanjup £107300 I8JIG0E AF ASTL
SHNIG B[] FAlANpULdaY] JOUOJA FTE HETONG
BIHIG JuE[d u>::§uu> a01uay L[TCIERIqRS

[ =IST puv ayain wonuauaSayL 1uopuk seadi Jo HONERIEAY [ejuaad Xy (SN

st pLmdlg PRI HAOIRUIL], JO S5993NG MEN[AAT STE HFNGNT
h aRra0}g 4L APRN[AAT] ST IIFRIGNE

iopud Baadyg 10} sanbuyaa g, jpanynaneqy Ipwinsanu] 1T YS,

RIC | PLRID)|
i T NSTIqNG Aq 150 [RIO],
R S6L'TE PIL'LS LEQDIT 200'cs 280'c% aLe'is £ ysmqng uumm -
i LT CL! FCT E 1
; 98’15 05 arrf [£153 [ =3 ‘ p—
oﬁ%owﬂ = oﬁc,wmm 00'0% 0008 00'0% 000 0008 000F 0008 uanonpoaday Mgu___m“ﬂwohmmamw__m
; ST 03 ‘0% ‘ST i ‘0% 00°0% 00°0% v Eligias l
00'cTE QU'ses 00°'0% n.oocm, ooonrm gcsc.ﬂ 0003 ) § (spesa pue SuiSpol piion i S
0 nooT 0 0 : i .
WM ow 5 N“Mm% 00EC 0 0 uus 0001 oar 00k oop uoT (sdluay |12 sajtul (R107) AT plats]
JU 0L 13
] i £ L0gnT] 1807 |80,
(onsscecs o6L'TSE 3685 99T'LF TEOOIS e If 9r0'1§ ELCNE] SETTREN]
s z z z Rl 0l ol :
ﬁ Ll = : < ol SIURIMDNINPOS W04 y|/AUISEI203] PIOAY woddng
ikl oo ’ o) 9l ] ] (TI[IABQ "[/AVRIDIA) SISUTIOE PRAT]
0N RRE'TLS 06665 FET ¥ 89 .n.wm 7| 4 - y (mjiang] |11g) 29B8ua)y 1930004 [RIR[AA L
<
00 00S°FS ousTif at 4 w =
=5 o AUUDSIR | adA],
SRRy [mo, L 9 Ty I'p A 7T 'z 1 sl
h_wanp. u_m:t—» «_.m_CJ:W u_.u—.:.__fﬂ nsEUNG u_.ﬂ_czﬂm jmn:—ﬂ‘w
PLOT/FTIT

SAIPING FIOT ekadlg S,uapig dof spuaaambay AN npoLday] pur JEQELL 0 w0

putleaja(g janpuoe)) o) [rsodosg 3500 17 3qe ],
dnoany Supnsuay) 15244 SuiaisASE2T

Page 7 of &

Group

ing

EcoSystems West Consult

for The Pebble Beach Company’s

IES

Plan Stud
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

iperia

2009-2014 P

RMA - Planning



CXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for services performed under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted quarterly based

upon a percentage of task completion and delivery of the final product and shall include the
following:

1.

Invoice Covershect

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies and CEQA Review for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

Date:

Invoice No.
Original Agreement Term: February 1, 2009 to April 30, 2010

Original Agreement Amount: $ 24,999.00 ($24,999.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Amendment No. I: 3 24,965.00 (324,965.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Extension of Term to April 30, 2011
Amendment No. 2: Extension of Term to June 30, 2012

Amendment No. 3: 8 64,165.00 (864,165.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Amendnient No. 4: Extension of Term to June 30, 2013

Amendment No. 5: Extension of Term to June 30, 2015

Amendment No. 6: 3 57,820.00 (857,820.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Extension of Term to June 30, 2016

Total Agreement Amount: §171,949.00 (§171,949.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Prior Invoices: §
(Under this Agreement)

This Invoice: 5

Remaining Balance §

Approved as to Work/Payment:

Joseph Sidor, Associate Planner Date

All Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
Diana Lemos, Account Clerk
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency
Planning Department
168 W. Alisal Street, ond Floor, Salinas, CA 93901
Telephone: (831) 755-5220

Invoice Detail

Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the corresponding
billing rates.
Page 8 of 8

EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Plannine





