Attachment B



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ECOSYSTEMS WEST CONSULTING GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and
EcoSystems West Consulting Group (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR) is hereby entered into
between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 7, 2009 (hereinafter, “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 30, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), April 29,
2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”), May 11, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 37,
including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), June 27, 2012 (hereinafter,

“Amendment No. 4), and June 7, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 5) and incorporated into
the Agreement by this reference; and

WHEREAS, annual Piperia Plan Studies and reporting continue to be required for 2013 and

2014 for The Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
(hereinafter, “Project” or “Plan”); and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow for the 2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future
Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow payment to CONTRACTOR for services
rendered toward completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies for the Project and to allow
CONTRACTOR to provide 2014 Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project as required
by the Plan for the management, protection and restoration of Yadon’s Piperia; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,
2016, to increase the amount by $57,820 to allow payment to CONTRACTOR for services
rendered toward the completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies, and to allow CONTRACTOR
to provide 2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the
Project as identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3 in conformity
with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows:

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $171,949.00
Page 1 of 3



[§]

Provide 2009 — 2014 Piperia Plan Studies for the Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte
Forest Preservation and Development Plan. The 2013 and 2014 Piperia Plan Studies

included in this Agreement are described in Exhibit A-3, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions.

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:
County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set

forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3, subject to the limitations set forth in this

Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $171,949,

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from February 1., 2009 to June 30, 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions™.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6. :

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA — Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $171,949.00
Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By: EcoSystems West Consulting Group

Director of Planning Contractor’s Business Name

Date: By: O D,..——J
(Signature of ChairfPresident or Vice President)
Its: W dim B (AR Y

(Printed Name and Title)

Date: Ocx g’\i‘)_c:\w—

By: Cora 06 prierswe
Appl‘ ved as Fo and Le (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Office of th oun Cnunse

—

ts:

uty Cuunty/Counsel (Printed Name and Title)

Date: / . 3 - )(7/ 4 Date:

Approved as to B@l Pr vr}lj ﬂ
By: }/ j

/ﬂlt HWController

Date: |2 Y (4

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to

execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is conltracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA — Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30,2016

Not to Exceed: $171,949.00
Page 3 of 3



EXL—MB!T A -3-SCOPE OF SER\’ICES:’PAYI\"IENT PROYISIONS

2013 and 2014 Piperia Studies and CEQA Review

DURATION: February 201 3-January 2014 and February 2014 ~ June 2015

SCOPE

[n project year 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems West Consu
monitor research plots established between 2005 and 2007 t
and transplantation projects for Yadon's piperia (Pipe
within the Del Monte Forest (DMF). The studies were identified by the project Adaptive Management

Team (AMT) as priorities for research ag part of Phase 1A testing of the Final Piperia Plan, which is.
being developed to mitigate impacts of the DMF Preservation and D

evelopment Plan (DME/PDP).
Though changes to the pr i
previously outlined, the research program has been recognized by the AMT as invaluabl

(=2
at within the DMF in order to conserve Piperia yadonii. Moreover, results
of the research can be used to design successful enhancement projects to mitigate the impacts of other
future development within the region.

29
ished research studies for t{he @ month
In addition, due to the one year hiatus of

lting Group (EcoSystems) will continue to
0 inform habitat management, enhancement,
ria yadoniiy—a federally endangered orchid found

This scope of work deseribes monitoring of previously establ
period beginning in February 2013 and through June 2015,

monitoring in 2012, following the completion of the 2015 field data gathering, EcoSystems will enter the
data for these three field years and conduct statistical analysis to evaluate the 20 13, 2014 and 2015 status
of Piperia yadonii populations to comp

are with previous years to see if results are within the range of
population demographics seen in previous years,

W (/244/ ™
TASKS Pr—

{Contractor's Initiafs) (Date)

Task 1: Conduct California Enviroumental Quality Act (CEQA) Review of the Proposed Pebble
Beach DMT Plan Development Impacts on Piperia yadonii

Because modifications to the proposed developiment project may render mass salvage and
translocation of Piperia yadonii tubers unnecessary, this scope of work does not include additional

effort to design a salvage and transplantation process, as were included ag part of Task 1 in prior
scopes of work and reports.

Task 2: Investigate Horticultural Techniques for Piperia yadonii

Question

What horticultural techniques will facilitate successful use of Piperia yadonii matedals during
research and testing, and ultimately in enhancement projects?

Background

In 2006, EcoSystems established a series of trials to examine techniques to successfully translocate
.and store Piperia yadonii tubers obtained from the development area at Units MNOUYV (known
geographic reference area) within the DMF, as well as store seed used in experiments evaluating
factors influencing seedling establishment in the other areas (EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2007). Ongoing moniloring of these trials can increase understanding of the ecology of Piperia

yadonii, and be used to design habitat management and enhancement efforts. The following ongoing
tasks are recommended to obtain answers to the original questions posed,

Page 1 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 2.1: Evaluate Tuber Storage

In the fall of 2006, EcoSystems established a study comparing the efficacy of storing tubers in flats
with soil in a lath house, a greenhouse, and within the Monterey Pine Forest. In the fall of 2007, the
tubers were excavated and examined, then re-potted into larger containers that allow monitoring of
individual demographic performance. The following tasks will increase understanding of Piperia
yadonii tuber biology through evaluation of their performance ex situ.

2.1.1 Monitor Vegetative Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will examine

whether each tuber produced a vegetation plant, and if so, measure the number of leaves and
longest leaf length.

2.1.2 Monitor Reproductive Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
determine the proportion of vegetation plants that reproduced, were diseased, and/or browsed.

2.1.3 Data Analysis: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task 2.2: Evaluate Success of Transloeated Piperia yadonii

In the fall of 2006, a tree spade was used to translocate five (5) soil cores containing Piperia yadonii
from three (3) donor sites to three (3) receiver sites within MNOUV. In the spring of 2007, five (5),
unmoved control plots were established to facilitate examination of the effects of translocation. In
addition to informing success of tuber salvage and translocation, this study can increase
understanding of Piperia yadonii biology needed to inform conservation, by for example, helping
understand what constitutes appropriate habitat for the endangered orchid, as tubers were translocated

into apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. The following steps are proposed to evaluate success
of the transplantation treatment.

2.2.1 Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
measure the following in each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control plots:
» Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot).

2.2.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
measure the following within each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control
plots:

« Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
» Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

2.2.3 Data Analysis: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Page 2 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A - 3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 2.3: Seed Storage Studies
This study has been completed in 2008. No additional studies are proposed.

Task 2.4: Horticultural Techniques Data Entry and Analysis

This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015 field monitoring. At that

time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2013
through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task 3: Experimental Evaluation of Piperia yadonii Regeneration Niche and Establishment
Following Exotic Plant Removal

Question

What factors might influence establishment of Piperia yadonii from seed following exotic plant

removal? In areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat, does adding seed independently or in
combination with litter removal promote establishment of Piperia yadonii?

Background

In spring 2006, EcoSystems established a small-scale manipulative experiment to evaluate the
independent and interactive effects of factors hypothesized to influence seedling establishment
following removal of three (3) types of exotic plants most commonly observed in or adjacent to
habitat occupied by Piperia yadonii: 1) French broom, 2) Acacia species (there are more than one in
the DMF/PDP areas), and 3) rattlesnake grass. This experiment also included litter removal and seed
addition treatments designed to examine the independent and interactive effects of removing litter and
adding the seed of Piperia yadonii to establish populations of the rare plant in exotic plant treatment
areas, as well as areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. In 2007, additional litter removal
and seed addition plots were added to the ten (10) experimental blocks located within suitable but

unoccupied habitat, allowing examination of the effects of inter-annual variability in weather on
Piperia yadonii establishment.

EcoSystems proposes the following steps to evaluate the effects of these experimental treatments to
inform design of enhancement treatments, as well as management of Piperia yadonii habitat,

3.1 Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit each
2

of the 176, 1 m plots established in this experiment to measure the following:
* Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot).

3.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit
the treatment plots that had vegetative Piperia in the spring to measure following:
* Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
* Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased

* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

3.3 Analysis and Reporting: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Page 3 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Plannine



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 4: Examine Habitat Factors Influencing Piperia yadonii Performance

Question

What habitat factors influence the interannual variability in Piperia yadonii individual and population
performance?

Background

The Piperia yadonii habitat characterization indicated that, within the DMF, Piperia vadonii occurs
within a range of habitat conditions, in terms of plant community composition, soil conditions, and
vegetation structure (EcoSystems West Consulting Group 2006). However, it is not currently known
whether habitat conditions influence individual plant or patch performance, and thus population
persistence. Indeed, there is little basic information available about the demographic rates for Piperia
yadonii. This information can increase understanding of the biology of Piperia yadonii needed to
inform habitat management and enhancement, as well as to evaluate their effectiveness.

4.1 Examine Vegetative Plants: The fifty-four (54) permanent Piperia yadonii sites established in
the fourteen (14) DMF/PDP areas west of Highway 1 as part of the Piperia yadonii Habitat

Characterization will be revisited during the spring of 2013 and 2014 to collect the following
data:

* Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

*+ Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot)

» Status of the five (5) target (marked) plants (aboveground vs. dormant, size if
aboveground)

4.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit
the permanent plots to measure the following:

* Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
* Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

* Reproductive status of the five (5) target plants (whether flowered, browsed, diseased,
and number of fruits produced)

4.3 Data Analysis and Reporting: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the
2015 field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task 5: Establish Herbivory Effects of Experiment — Not applicable at this time.

Task 6: Coordinate AMT

As part of EcoSystems’ work on this project, EcoSystems will coordinate and participate in the AMT
that will review and guide implementation of these studies. In order to reduce costs associated with

more frequent meetings, EcoSystems proposes that the AMT meet two (2) times via short one (DO
hour teleconferences:

* May 2013 and 2014: Telephone conference call to discuss spring work
* November 2013 and 2014: Telephone conference call to discuss summer work

Page 4 of 8

EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 7: Project Management

Project management will consist of short phone updates with County of Monterey (County) project

staff and The Pebble Beach Company project staff. No formal progress reports will be prepared as a
cost savings measure.

Task 8: Summary Reports of Piperia Studies

This Task will be conducted following the completion of the 2015 field monitoring. At that time, all data

will be entered into a database and statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015
Piperia Studies summary report.

Page 5 of §
EcoSyslems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
De!l Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

[eatmAay] JHTLE AN0XE] FULAOJaE PUANSIHFE PEE AN unn) etauadayy
yuepnd npazadld PARIVSRLL JO SFIIING MER|RAF 1TT AsEING

Joawafeurly jaafoag 1L fFuL
U2y LINY 2Ju8IpI00) i9 45,

suyrig ng ananposlay J0UOR ITE HERNS

spumg aapmadap suguexy [P HSRIGES

a3uniiogia g uuopad - f Anauanjug s1m3e 1FNARET AULURXY T HERL o

smysyg Juity] Aafanpesday] J0JUORTE NSNS
sujmg puey] aanupda Jojuop g HFRIYNG

opud vl Jo nogunjuAg JLICEITISETIESG S LUA

afua0)g 1R [, 9)WH AT I HREHNG

prd wyaadi ] Joy sanbpuiaay, (ranjnanderg MuiAnsaaug (g YSE],

|ejo, pusio)]

— g 3 A 3500 |0
== S6L'TE REOF S96'L5 GRB OIS §90'CE 820'cH LT IS [2NE] ysuiqng “nwsm “u_a.__.
00'LLETS LLE'TS 0F 0cs 6694 LERE 9tk 9eis m.m.mm £lis ey sawgduanAdoaoioyd :
00'0SS [PeNiis:3 0005 0uoss 0008 0008 uoos 000§ a'os ouos mE,Ee_:nEE_.m i

T T I ) i E I 0008 000% tddng,cinby pat
s 15 ccwnm cocnu_w coccw ccmc.ﬂ ” M....m. occcu oooom 0 a (sjeaw pur Fuifipo| sapnjaut) w1 42
oc 0 0T :
MMMM”W mum.mm DORE 0 0 009 008 oor oow oo 00z (sUta jje saji (mo1) aTeAy 5200
iy 4 % a 10 oL
00'BBL'9TS 96L'cE 808% 90z'LF TE001S chR'IS Tre1E oru'iLs orQ 15 E.“H—c: _n__u_w.._.
noc Fe 8 T 001 81 1 0l 0l
T : sorqdeiuanaipold wodayAussanotd pIom woddng
b b ; (BjaR( ‘[/MRINIIN) SISIURIOG PEA]
(s ] 8 |1ARQ [MRIDD) !
o g oo o wm_ ” mn@ ..uwo m_n_ am_ T < (egjiang] |[1d) 12Feuep 199f01g [LEI LU EEA R
00 00S'+$ v0STIS 9E 3 4
= E DULOSIA adA],
1500 sy (@0, L 9 r I'p e e T 'z 1 d B
mey, SR, yse g HsMNg ysexjng ASMNG HFRng HEMHNG HSRING G
El0g/ElT

[==]
B
=]

w

=h
o

=B

smpmg €107 tisadig s,n0puy 40) spuawaainbay aananposday] pue g

L[ O HON BN JPupue]) ) pesodosy 150D - | ¥
dnoan Suynsuel 153, suasdgoosy

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

i€s

Plan Stud

iperia

009-2014 Pi

2

o
o

annin

RMA - P



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

[raowayf Jur|g doxy Juy

MO0, JUIWN|RI IR PUT AUIEN uoryraauadang __=c_u=h r12301,] JO VO ER[TAY

Juawndsungy 199l0ag 1L AFR],
sdugaagy LAY AUEIPI000) 10 35T,

snyg JnL[ aaranpoldayy 20y
Bty PANTIRTAA FUIURT

“+YSUqNS
+ HSRIGNS

20URII0JI3 JUOPTA *d BUIUANJUT S0PV JUHATLL 2k AFEL
RIS PN AAHIBPOIUTE SOPUOR STTE HREINS
SNYN)G JUR (L A3 SUHUORY FE RGNS

JejuR Al fg S

nuopnil mdadyg PAANDOIRUT ] J0 532305 Amn|RAG ITT HFRHIRS
- aflwaolg SR NENRAT ST HEWANS

apad msadi,] 4o} sanbiuyaa], e IR-0F] audnsaau] I H5OL

Page 7 of 8

[R10.[, pUTID);
LA X £ NSRS AQ 1507 [F10 ]
PR O6L'ZS [l vIL'LS LES'OLS 990°T§ 900'c oL 8S1'19 Jseng M_uow i
4 [ T [ AlE , !
198" 15 0F 0cs (L] {155 (=] [T ] _ i
:wocwwm = chcm.wmw oo'og 00 05% 0005 00'0$ 00058 00 0% 00 0% 000% onanposday mwu__w_u_m”._mc_.m_ e v_om__
& € : 00 0% 0o'0% { : !
00 5T 0DSES 0003 oD'0% 0008 Sw& S_“_am ccaom : A DRI, . = oot
00 0§ o0 0CIs 0 0 0 0 5 {sdiz ||z saju [R101) a8ea]1y Lale[é]
6L Z ouoi oo ook ook 00T I !
SR TA B 09503 Q0ZE 0 0 oog
3 F ORS00 PO,
08923 96LCS 3683 S9ELS L Ll B ozw_“.ﬂ S3nop] L.
— T o0t 0
=t vm : & u 2 saydrHANaNPaL] Hoday/Fuissanos ] piop uoddng
o = s : 91 9l % b {RlARG MRIDAIN) SISIURIOE PR’
DO'RRT'ZLS 05 665 It 8 b mw wm 7 . 1 & (i e oL
00 00§'+5 QU sTIF o€ o1 r T
; - TAUUOS IR adi),
T i 7 : T (¥4
sa)8 2)0 L 2 (A 1'F e re asuaclz]
Mm.uu o oL ysu N Heupng ERpUg WEMHNG WSERNG Asupng NRENNG
pLOT/PT/T

sapms pjT ceaadi s,uopey 10j s cbay A1 PoIdIY) pre JEHIGRIJO HonEw

uxajaq] Janpue)) 0) esodosd j507 1T IALL
dneasy Supnsioy 154l SRsdsersy

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

for The Pebble Beach Company’s

Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

1€8

Plan Stud

iperia

2009-2014 P

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for services performed under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted quarterly based

upon a percentage of task completion and delivery of the final product and shall include the
following:

1.

Invoice Coversheet

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies and CEQA Review for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

Date: Invoice No.

Original Agreement Term: February 1, 2009 to April 30, 2010
Original Agreement Amount: 3

24,999.00 (524,999.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Amendment No. 1: 8 24,965.00 (324,965.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Extension of Term to April 30, 2011

Amendment No. 2: Extension of Term to June 30, 2012

Amendment No. 3: §64,165.00 (864,165.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Amendment No. 4: Extension of Term to June 30, 2013

Amendment No. 5: Extension of Term to June 30, 2015

Amendment No. 6: 3 57,820.00 (§57,820.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Extension of Term to June 30, 2016

Total Agreement Amount: §171,949.00 ($171,949.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Prior Invoices: 5
(Under this Agreement)

This Invoice. b

Remaining Balance 3

Appreved as to Work/Payment:

Joseph Sidor, Associate Planner Date

All Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
Diana Lemos, Account Clerk
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency
Planning Department
168 W. Alisal Street, 2" Floor, Salinas, CA 93901
Telephone: (831) 755-3220

Invoice Detail

Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the corresponding
billing rates. ‘

Page 8 of 8

EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Plannine



