AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ECOSYSTEMS WEST CONSULTING GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and
EcoSystems West Consulting Group (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR™) is hereby entered into
between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 7, 2009 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 30, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), April 29,
2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”), May 11, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 37,
including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), June 27, 2012 (hereinafter,

“Amendment No. 4”), and June 7, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 5”) and incorporated into
the Agreement by this reference; and

WHEREAS, annual Piperia Plan Studies and reporting continue to be required for 2013 and

2014 for The Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
(hereinafter, “Project” or “Plan™); and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow for the 2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future
Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow payment to CONTRACTOR for services
rendered toward completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies for the Project and to allow
CONTRACTOR to provide 2014 Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project as required
by the Plan for the management, protection and restoration of Yadon’s Piperia; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,
2016, to increase the amount by $57,820 to allow payment to CONTRACTOR for services
rendered toward the completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies, and to allow CONTRACTOR
to provide 2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the
Project as identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1 Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3 in conformity
with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows:

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $171,949.00
Page 1 of 3



Provide 2009 — 2014 Piperia Plan Studies for the Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte
Forest Preservation and Development Plan. The 2013 and 2014 Piperia Plan Studies

included in this Agreement are described in Exhibit A-3, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions.

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $171,949.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from February 1. 2009 to June 30, 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6.

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA — Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 - June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $171,949.00
Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
) g 2

By: // L b Mo EcoSystems West Consulting Group
’ Director of Planning Contractor’s Business Name

Date: ( li//“i’/("{ By: /,)mfg./
I

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: O i B QUL

(Printed Name and Title)

Date: Ocx . 3\ .‘ LOW

' By: So\‘ ¢ Prowen FTE RSN 1P
o {Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
ApprOVEd _as t orm a:{l gahty Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Office of the ty C el
By: f/ : Its:
” Deputy’County Counsel (Printed Name and Title)

Date: /)’ - 5 ~ )9/7 Date:

Approved as to Figta] Provisions

By:

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation. including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority 1o

execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA — Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $171,949.00
Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT A -3-SCOPE OF SER\’ICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

2013 and 2014 Piperia Studies and CEQA Review

DURATION: February 2013-January 2014 and February 2014 ~ June 2015

SCorE

[n project year 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems West Consulting Group {EcoSystems) will continue to
monitor research plots established between 2005

and 2007 to inform habitar management, enhancement,
and transplantation projects for Yadon's piperia (Piperia yadoniiy—a federally endangered orchid found
within the Del Monte Forest (DMF). The studi

es were identified by the project Adaptive Management
Team (AMT) as priorities for research as part of Phase LA testing of the Final Piperia Plan, which is.
being developed to mitigate impacts of the DMF Preservation and Development Plan (DMFE/PDP).

Though changes to the proposed development may render the Final Piperia Plan as unnecessary as
previously outlined, the research program has been recognized by the AMT as invatuable for informing
management of protected habitat within the DMF in order to conserve Piperia yadonii. Moareover, results

of the research can be used to design successful enhancement projects to miitigate the impacts of other
future development within the region, 29

This scope of work describes monitoring of previously established research studies for the @ month
period beginning in February 2013 and through June 2015. In addition, due to the one year hiatug of
monitoring in 2012, following the completion of the 2015 field data gathering, EcoSystems will enter the
data for these three field years and conduct statistical analysis to evaluate the 2013, 2014 and 2015 status
of Piperia yadonii populations to compare with previous years to see if results

population demographics seen in previous years,

are within the range of
¥ )Q_ /24
TASKS ' 5)

[Contractor's Initials) (Date)}

Task 1: Conduct California Enviroumental Quality Act (CEQA) Review of the Proposed Pebble

Beach DMF Plan Development Impacts on Piperia yadonii
Because modifications to the proposed development project
translocation of Piperia yadonii tubers unnecessary,
effort to design a salvage and transpl
scopes of work and reports.

may render mass salvage and
this scope of work does not include additional
antation process, as were included as part of Task 1 in prior

Task 2: Investigate Horticultural Techniques for Piperia yadonit

Question

What horticultural techniques will facilitate successful use of Piperia yadonii materials during
research and testing, and ultimately in enhancement projects?

Background

In 2006, EcoSystems established a series of trials to examine techniques to successfully translocate
.and store Piperia yadonii tubers obtained from the development area at Units MNOUV (known
geographic reference area) within the DMF, as well as store seed used in experiments evaluating
factors influencing seedling establishment in the other areas (EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2007). Ongoing monitoring of these trials can increase understanding of the ecology of Piperia
yadonii, and be used to design habitat management and enhancement efforts. The foll

owing ongoing
tasks are recommended to obtain answers to the original questions posed,

Page 1 of §
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company's
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 2.1: Evaluate Tuber Storage

In the fall of 2006, EcoSystems established a study comparing the efficacy of storing tubers in flats
with soil in a lath house, a greenhouse, and within the Monterey Pine Forest. In the fall of 2007, the
tubers were excavated and examined, then re-potted into Jarger containers that allow monitoring of
individual demographic performance. The following tasks will increase understanding of Piperia
yadonii tuber biology through evaluation of their performance ex situ.

2.1.1 Monitor Vegetative Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will examine

whether each tuber produced a vegetation plant, and if so. measure the number of leaves and
longest leaf length.

2.1.2 Monitor Reproductive Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
determine the proportion of vegetation plants that reproduced, were diseased, and/or browsed.

2.1.3 Data Analysis: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task 2.2: Evaluate Success of Translocated Piperia yadonii

In the fall of 2006, a tree spade was used to translocate five (5) soil cores containing Piperia yadonii
from three (3) donor sites to three (3) receiver sites within MNOUV. In the spring of 2007, five (5),
unmoved control plots were established to facilitate examination of the effects of translocation. In
addition to informing success of tuber salvage and translocation, this study can increase
understanding of Piperia yadonii biology needed to inform conservation, by for example, helping
understand what constitutes appropriate habitat for the endangered orchid, as tubers were translocated

into apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. The following steps are proposed to evaluate success
of the transplantation treatment.

2.2.1 Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
measure the following in each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control plots:
* Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot).

2.2.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
measure the following within each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control
plots:

» Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
* Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

2.2.3 Data Analysis: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Page 2 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A - 3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 2.3: Seed Storage Studies
This study has been completed in 2008. No additional studies are proposed.

Task 2.4: Horticultural Techniques Data Entry and Analysis

This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015 field monitoring. At that
time, all data will be entered into a database and statisticaily analyzed and summarized in the 2013
through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task 3: Experimental Evaluation of Piperia yadonii Regeneration Niche and Establishment
Following Exotic Plant Removal

Question
What factors might influence establishment of Piperia yadonii from seed following exotic plant

removal? In areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat, does adding seed independently or in
combination with litter removal promote establishment of Piperia yadonii?

Background

In spring 2006, EcoSystems established a small-scale manipulative experiment to evaluate the
independent and interactive effects of factors hypothesized to influence seedling establishment
following removal of three (3) types of exotic plants most commonly observed in or adjacent to
habitat occupied by Piperia yadonii: 1) French broom, 2) Acacia species (there are more than one in
the DMF/PDP areas), and 3) rattlesnake grass. This experiment also included litter removal and seed
addition treatments designed to examine the independent and interactive effects of removing litter and
adding the seed of Piperia yadonii to establish populations of the rare plant in exotic plant treatment
areas, as well as areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. In 2007, additional litter removal
and seed addition plots were added to the ten (10) experimental blocks located within suitable but

unoccupied habitat, allowing examination of the effects of inter-annual variability in weather on
Piperia yadonii establishment.

EcoSystems proposes the following steps to evaluate the effects of these experimental treatments to
inform design of enhancement treatments, as well as management of Piperia yadonii habitat,

3.1 Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit each
2

of the 176, 1 m plots established in this experiment to measure the following:
* Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total
* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot).

3.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit
the treatment plots that had vegetative Piperia in the spring to measure following:
* Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
* Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

3.3 Analysis and Reporting: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Page 3 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Plannino



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 4: Examine Habitat Factors Influencing Piperia yadonii Performance

Question

What habitat factors influence the interannual variability in Piperia yadonii individual and population
performance?

Background

The Piperia yadonii habitat characterization indicated that, within the DMF, Piperia yadonii occurs
within a range of habitat conditions, in terms of plant community composition, soil conditions, and
vegetation structure (EcoSystems West Consulting Group 2006). However, it is not currently known
whether habitat conditions influence individual plant or patch performance, and thus population
persistence. Indeed, there is little basic information available about the demographic rates for Piperia
yadonii. This information can increase understanding of the biology of Piperia yadonii needed to
inform habitat management and enhancement, as well as to evaluate their effectiveness.

4.1 Examine Vegetative Plants: The fifty-four (54) permanent Piperia yadonii sites established in
the fourteen (14) DMF/PDP areas west of Highway 1 as part of the Piperia yadonii Habitat

Characterization will be revisited during the spring of 2013 and 2014 to collect the following
data:

* Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total

* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot)

* Status of the five (5) target (marked) plants (aboveground vs. dormant, size if
aboveground)

4.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit
the permanent plots to measure the following:

* Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
* Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

* Reproductive status of the five (5) target plants (whether flowered, browsed, diseased,
-and number of fruits produced)

4.3 Data Analysis and Reporting: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the
2015 field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task 5: Establish Herbivory Effects of Experiment — Not applicable at this time.

Task 6: Coordinate AMT

As part of EcoSystems’ work on this project, EcoSystems will coordinate and participate in the AMT
that will review and guide implementation of these studies. In order to reduce costs associated with

more frequent meetings, EcoSystems proposes that the AMT meet two (2) times via short one (1)
hour teleconferences:

* May 2013 and 2014: Telephone conference call to discuss spring work
* November 2013 and 2014: Telephone conference call to discuss summer work

Page 4 of 8

EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A - 3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 7: Project Management

Project management will consist of short phone updates with County of Monterey (County) project

staff and The Pebble Beach Company project staff. No formal progress reports wiil be prepared as a
cost savings measure.

Task 8: Summary Reports of Piperia Studies

This Task will be conducted following the completion of the 2015 field monitoring. At that time, ali data
will be entered into a database and statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015
Piperia Studies sumumary report.

Page 5 of 8
EcoSyslems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company's
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Plannine



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ywamadvuey jaafod g of AsaL

supaapy LIVY FIUBIPI00D) 19 SR,

SRS 1uRE Aananposday JONUOLY 1TE AFRING
sjum)] 2418133 A UNUBXY I[P YSRIGNG

PIUNIEIOJID] unopwd - ujauanjul sAMIB 1€NGEY] AUl ys8j,

snyEyg Jun]d AANINPOIIRY] A0PUOR ITE NSNS
snjmg Juklf FanuRias Jopuopy g HSEING

[rARIIAY RL] 10X TUTA0]E0f TSI )EI PUE AN U0y R1anadlay] puoprd BN 0 vopRGEAT mudwadxy g YT
jmoppd -_._cun”i. PAIBIOISURA ] JO SRIIING NEN[RAT] 1T HERMING
un-un.m Jaqn NERIRAY T HREHRG

Page 6 of 8

snpmg €197 terady s,uopeg 1oy spuamiaambay sapanposday] pue jeqeq) o vop

prk wiaadi| 50§ sanbiaiaa |, (ramno)a0] Medgesaag (g 8L,
(o], pugic
2o £ $ NSRIOQNS A 1SO)) P10 |,
T 6L PGS S96'LE GRE'015 §90'CH 800°C LTS am.: 15 Seiqng Mvuzm ”Eo.w
C L s LiF
g 79 05 0¢3 G698 LERT 9zCs 9cLs 9Ly —
owﬁ._oﬁmwm = chah NM 0005 000SS 0003 0008 uo o 00 08 0oos 0008 uonanpoday ﬂ.ﬁm%ﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂa_ﬁm
sz g ST i i 00 0% 0008 sanduhg/ct PRIz
00 $T8 Q0€s ooos coccn ocmom [aly] M,ru ccoom oooom A h S i T e
C T ]
%cm.w: mwno.mm: Sw- 0 0 oog 008 cor GOk 0or 0ot (sdui je sapuu (o) FFea it K0
T T
i ! B JOGRTT 3807 [RIO [,
00'88L'9CS 96L' LY 2683 9OL'LE TS001s PRI creEs oru'1s .m:é_ 15 e T
< [ 01 n .
0% Ll 2 2 o B it sondeInuonanpo1g LodayAissanoid pom noddng
s e ges . @ 91 o1 g 8 (PEIARCL [JMRIDOW) SISIUBIOE PR
s i . ; w mw .qo 4 z z i (epuangy i) 2fuuepy 1anforg eatuR= ),
00 QOS'FS UD sTIS 9€ el 4
= B [3Ut0813] ey
1|00 saey [LIEA R L 9 r [ e T 1T ! o
mng, HER | Hemy, ysep(ng Apsegng R ELITLES HERHNG HSEHNG
£loyee

L) ag Pmpuoe)) o) esodod g 150 - [ KL
dnoan Supnsnoe)) 15a, (| suajsdgosy

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

for The Pebble Beach Company’s

1es

Plan Stud
Del Monte Forest Preservat

iperia

2009-2014 P

d Development Plan

10N an

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A - 3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

uawadnurpy 13afoag 1f HERL
FAupaapy 1INV 210RIPI007) 19 SO,
SNJEIG UL FANINPOAdIY JONNORY ITE HFRMAS
FIURE] PANTIATAA AWWEXT 1 F HERIQNS
U043 ] HUOPEA *f FUIUINJUL SA0PINH JRINRG] iF 4SEL
SNy JUB L] FALIBPUILIE SORUORY STE HFEIGUS
SngHIg JUBLJ A1 T334 JouOR HUE AFEINS

Page 7 of 8

[RAQWIAY] JUR[ SJOXH SULMO[|O,] JUFWSGRIFG PUB AIIN uopesuadang yuopek waady] jo vORERTAG jrauauraday g sey

Jrunpnd nraadyy PAARIDISUTL ], JO FSINNG AN TAY (7T AREING
afleio)g 42y NWN|FAG (T AEMANE
nunped wuadig 10) sanbieyaa], [Ran)NINI0L] apufipsaauy sz ySu ]

[mog puRiry
00°'S59'RTS g ] i . ]
a 96L'CS Bro% viL'i% LEDDLS 990'L$ 990'C§ eIyt Y 851°1% yseqng M_.MMM "”“o“
; : ic Tl [ zilg . !
04981 L981F 0F neg blde) CRCS T3 vt tels Z
_M.QW : 00058 0008 00 05% 0005 0008 0008 00 0s 00 0% 0008 uonanponlay ﬂ_uﬁ__eom_z__c‘ua_m__“
e ‘SE 0% T 0008 00 0% Qv 0% GO0% sayddng/dinbiy pi
e opocls :o%wm occcn C:o% cacon oo_w.nm V] Q 0 0 {siraw pue SwiSpof sapngaul) walg 124
0o 0s cls ‘
00Z6L'1S 09¢ mﬂ 00ZE Q 0 ang oot ooy 00k aop 00T (seliny jje sapu 1oy 2TEAN 200
4 R’ I 3 I00R] 15073 {RI0 ],
00'BRL'9TS 96L'IS §68% E0IES AL che'lg 90’ i3 oro it ME_...: _w:ﬁ._
— 4 "L 8l RI [ 0l e
= - L = Sandrinmonpupos woday/Anssaaosd pom vodding
0008 00 0Ls 0 i W i
g o kA a (RippAR( “(/MRIDI) SISIURIOG PR’
o nm_u.mmu NM Mm”nm Mnnr cm_ ” m_..o ovm onw mﬂ_ m z (rpparq jva) sofeuupy yoalol jesuoa ],
00 005 FS T 3
- adA
1503 ey [mor L 9 r 'y e 't a4 EL jautosiag _.._m:uﬁ_.w.ﬁ_
[RI0] HSEL NsPL HEEJG s ng HSHRING AsepIng AsRpng NEIng ;
PEOT/PTIT

snpuig FIoz seradig suopey d0p spnawsmbay aanInpoaday puv e §o uepeui

1123 panpue) 0 [esodoesg )50 1T ANE Y,
dr041) Suppnsuo) 18344 SWaSEGITg

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monle Forest Preservation and Development Plan

ies

a Plan Stud

iperi

2009-2014 P

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for services performed under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted quarterly based

upon a percentage of task completion and delivery of the final product and shall include the
following:

1.

Invoice Coversheet

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies and CEQA Review for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

Date: Invoice No.

Original Agreement Term: February 1, 2009 to April 30, 2010

Original Agreement Amount: § 24.999.00 (524,999.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Amendment No. I: 8 24,963.00 ($24,965.00 base budget plus 30.00 project contingency)
Extension of Term to April 30, 2011

Amendment No. 2: Extension of Term to June 30, 2012

Amendment No. 3: 8 64,163.00 (564,163.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Amendment No. 4: Extension of Term to June 30, 2013

Amendment No. 5: Extension of Term to June 30, 2013

Amendment No. 6: §57,820.00 (557,820.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Extension of Term to June 30, 2016

Total Agreement Amount: §171,949.00 (§171,949.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Prior Invoices: b
{Under this Agreement)

This Invoice: 3

Remuaining Balance 8

Approved as to Work/Payment:

Joseph Sidor, Associate Planner Date

All Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
Diana Lemos, Account Clerk
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency
Planning Department
168 W. Alisal Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, CA 93901
Telephone: (831) 755-5220

Invoice Detail

Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the corresponding
billing rates.

Page 8 of 8

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebbie Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Plannino



1

"'ﬂ DATE (MM/DD/YYY'Y)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 122006
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ISU INS SERV - BC ENV BROKERAGE PULLAND, SONFERS No RIS WP JIE CERTIEKATE
1037 SUNCAST LANE, SUITE 103 THE COVI AFF BY T CIES BELOW,
EL DORADO HILLS, CA 95762
(916) 939-1080 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
|NSURED  ECOSYSTEMS WEST CONSULTING GROUP. . | iNsURER &- ADMIRAT, INSURANCE COMPANY 24856
180 7TH AVE. SUITE 201 INSURER 8. HARTFORD INS CO OF MIDWEST 37478
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062 INSURER ¢: SENTINEL INSURANCE CO . LTD. 11000
INSURER D:
1 INSURER E-

COVERAGES

THE POLICIE'S OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESFECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

It‘?; ILD;B.pL IYPE OF INSHURANGE POLICY NUMBER ﬁr’%ﬁ%&s EoHST 55;’?’3*35\%” LiMTs
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE : 1.000.000
o | I DANAGE 10 RENTED
| X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES [Ea occurence 3 50.000
CLAIMS MADE OCCUR . | MED EXP (Any one person) 3 5.000
A | X CONT . POLLUTION | FEI-ECC-16281~01 [06/30/14 |06/30/15 [rcasovaceaovmury s 1.000.000
- GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS- coMPoracG fls 2,000,000
BPoLICY | R Loc
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
|__lavvauto (Ea accident) s 1,000,000
|_J| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY .
|| scepuLED AUTOS (Perperzon)
A | X | HIRED AUTOS FEI-ECC-16281-01 j06/30/14 |06/30/15 BODILY INJURY s
| X | non-ownED AUTOS INC.IN GL ABOVE {Feraccoent
- PROPERTY DAMAGE s
(Peraccident)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - £4 ACCIDENT || &
ANYAUTO DR AN _Eaacc Bs
AUTO ONLY: icels
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY | EACH_OCCURRENCE $
OCCUR CLAIMS MADE AG GREGATE 3
[
q DEDUCTIBLE $
§RETENTION 3 — g
WC STA TU- TH-
T PG N
ANY PROPRIET ORPARTNERIEXECUTIVE |’-_"”| 57 WEC DE7081 03/31/14 |03/31/15 |ececuaccoeny  |s 1,000,000
B | (Mandatory in NH) EL DISEASE-EAEMPLOYEE s 1,000,000
If yas, descrbe under
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below ELoisease-poricyumt B 1 . 000 . 000
A || oTHER PROF.LIAB. FEI-ECC-16281-01 (06/30/14 |06/30/15 $1,000,000 OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS MADE RETRO: 06/30/04 $2,000,000 AGGREGATE
C | PROPERTY /EQUIP 57 SBA BA 0059 05/01/14 |05/01/15

THE COUNTY OF

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOGATIONS /VEHICLE S /EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS
RE: PIPERIA PLAN STUDIES

MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES HAVE BEEN NAMED AS

ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH RESPECT TO THE GENERAL LIABILITY. PRIMARY COVERAGE
APPLIES. (BLANKET ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED)

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

COUNTI OF MONTEREY
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
168 W. ALISAL STREET, 3ND FLOOR
SALINAS, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURESIBIBUERTEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUTEAILURE TODO SO SHALL

| BERISSSNTANLG
ATTN: SHELLEY DICKINSON T TAE 53 \n E n
i i :
ACORD 25 (2009/01) © 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




ADMIRAL %W

Ecosystems West Consulting Group, William Davilla dba:
Endorsement Number: 5

Automatic Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees or Contractors

This endorsement, effective 6/30/2014 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-16281-01. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

ECC-319-0712

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name of Person or Organization:
Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured agrees, in a

written contract, to name as an additional insured. However, this status
exists only for the project specified in that contract.

The person or organization shown in this Schedule is included as an insured, but
only with respect to that person’s or organization’s vicarious liability arising out
of your ongoing operations performed for that insured.



Endorsement Number: 19

@ Ecosystems West Consulting Group, William Davilla dba:
ADRIRAL| Sz

Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees or Contractors —
Completed Operations

This endorsement, effective 6/30/2014 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-16281-01. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

In consideration of an additional premium of $Applied, this endorsement modifies insurance provided

under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Location And Description Of Completed
Operations

Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured
agrees, in a written contract, to name as an additional insured.
However, this status exists only for the project specified in that
contract.

Those project locations where this
endorsement is required by contract,

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section IT — Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to
liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this
endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-

completed operations hazard".

CG 20 37 07 04 © IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004




ADMIRAL % e

Ecosystems West Consulting Group, William Davilla dba:
Endorsement Number: 13

Automatic Primary and Non-Contributory

Insurance Endorsement
Designated Work Or Project(s)

This endorsement, effective 6/30/2014 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-16281-01. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

ECC-548-0712

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured agrees, in a
written contract, to provide Primary and/or Non-contributory status of this
insurance. However, this status exists only for the project specified in that
contract.

In consideration of an additional premium of $Applied and notwithstanding
anything contained in this policy to the contrary, it is hereby agreed that this
policy shall be considered primary to any similar insurance held by third parties
in respect to work performed by you under any written contractual agreement
with such third party. It is further agreed that any other insurance which the
person(s) or organization(s) named in the schedule may have is excess and non-
contributory to this insurance.



