AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
THE PEBBLE BEACH COMPANY

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and The
Pebble Beach Company, (hereinafter, “PROJECT APPLICANT™) is hereby entered into between
the County and the PROJECT APPLICANT (collectively, the “Parties™) as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, PROJECT APPLICANT entered into a Reimbursement Agreement with County
on May 6. 2009 (hereinafter “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 28, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit 1A, Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services
Agreement (PSA)), April 25, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 27), May 11, 2011
(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 3”, including Exhibit 1B, Amendment No. 3 to the PSA), June
27,2012 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 4”), and June 7, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 57)
and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference; and

WHEREAS, PROJECT APPLICANT has applied to the County for approval of various
development permits for The Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and
Development Plan (hereinafter, “Project” or “Plan™); and

WHEREAS, County engaged EcoSystems West Consulting Group (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR™) to complete annual Piperia Plan Studies for the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow for 2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future
Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow payment to CONTRACTOR for services
rendered toward completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies for the Project and to allow
CONTRACTOR to provide 2014 Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project as required
by the Plan for the management, protection and restoration of Yadon’s Piperia; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,
2016, to increase the amount by $57,820 to continue to allow reimbursement by the PROJECT
APPLICANT to the County for costs incurred by the CONTRACTOR for services rendered
toward the completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies, and to allow CONTRACTOR to provide
2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project as
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 6.

Page 1 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement
The Pebble Beach Company
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA — Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $174,449.00



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
Is Amend Paragraph B of “Recitals™, to read as follows:

The Resource Management Agency — Director of Planning, hereinafter, DIRECTOR, and
PROJECT APPLICANT agree that it is necessary and desirable that County engage
EcoSystems West Consulting Group, hereinafter, CONTRACTOR, to prepare the 2009 —
2014 Piperia Plan Studies, attend meetings, and perform related work. CONTRACTOR
shall perform the Scope of Work specified in the Professional Services Agreement
(PSA), as amended, between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, attached to this
AGREEMENT as Exhibits “17, “1A”, “1B”, and “1C”, and incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth. County shall manage THE PIPERIA PLAN performed by
CONTRACTOR.

2. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Engagement of CONTRACTOR.”, to read as
follows:

COUNTY shall engage CONTRACTOR in accordance with the PSA between COUNTY
and CONTRACTOR attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as Exhibits 1,
1A, 1B and 1C.

La

Amend Paragraph 4, “Reimbursement.”, to read as follows:

4, Reimbursement

a. CONTRACTOR’s Invoices.

PROJECT APPLICANT shall reimburse COUNTY the full cost of employing
CONTRACTOR in accordance with the terms of Exhibits “17, “1A”, “1B”
and “1C” of this AGREEMENT.

Maximum Reimbursement Under AGREEMENT.

The maximum which may be charged to PROJECT APPLICANT under this
AGREEMENT shall be increased by $57,820, for a total amount not to exceed
the sum of §$174,449.00:

CONTRACTOR’s Budget: $ 171,949

COUNTY Surcharge: $ 2,500

Maximum to be Reimbursed Under AGREEMENT $ 174.449
Page 2 of 4

Amendment No. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement

The Pebble Beach Company

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Mente Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $174,449.00



Amend Paragraph 7, “Tern.”, to read as follows:

AGREEMENT shall become effective February 1, 2009 and continue through June 30,
2016, unless terminated pursuant to Paragraph 8 of AGREEMENT.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 8, “Termination.”, to read as follows:

AGREEMENT shall terminate on June 30, 2016, but may be terminated earlier by
PROJECT APPLICANT or COUNTY, by giving fourteen (14) days written notice to the
other.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6.

Page 3 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement
The Pebble Beach Company
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $174,449.00



IN WITNESS WHEREOFV, the Parties hereby execute this Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement
as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

ﬂ .r//.:]
By: * ;f 1T AN

Director of Planning

Date: { }f/! ‘I’// "'f

PROJECT APPLICANT?*

{Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
David Stivers

Its: Executive Vice President, CAO
(Printed Name and Title)

Date: [Novembed 10, 2014
\_&/\
By:

\QSLénature of Secretary, Asst. %etary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
David Heuck )7' )

Its: Executive Vice President, CFO
(Printed Name and Title)

Date: November 10, 2014

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Coun

o3 ' I@%@mty Counsel W
Jd-3 ~// .l /

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, [ CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth ahove together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Date

Page 4 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement
The Pebble Beach Company
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA — Planning
Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $174,449.00



EXHIBIT 1C

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
ECOSYSTEMS WEST CONSULTING
GROUP
AND THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
FOR 2009-2014 PIPERIA PLAN STUDIES
FOR
THE PEBBLE BEACH COMPANY’S
DEL MONTE FOREST PRESERVATION
AND
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Amendment No. 6 to the Reimbursement Agreement

The Pebble Beach Company

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA — Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $174,449.00



AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ECOSYSTEMS WEST CONSULTING GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and
EcoSystems West Consulting Group (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR™) is hereby entered into
between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 7, 2009 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 30, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), April 29,
2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”), May 11, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 37,
including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), June 27, 2012 (hereinafter,

“Amendment No. 4”), and June 7, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 5”) and incorporated into
the Agreement by this reference; and

WHEREAS, annual Piperia Plan Studies and reporting continue to be required for 2013 and

2014 for The Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
(hereinafter, “Project” or “Plan”); and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow for the 2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future
Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow payment to CONTRACTOR for services
rendered toward completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies for the Project and to allow
CONTRACTOR to provide 2014 Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the Project as required
by the Plan for the management, protection and restoration of Yadon’s Piperia; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,
2016, to increase the amount by $57,820 to allow payment to CONTRACTOR for services
rendered toward the completion of the 2013 Piperia Plan Studies, and to allow CONTRACTOR
to provide 2014 Piperia Plan Studies and future Piperia Plan Studies for completion of the
Project as identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3 in conformity
with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows:

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $171,949.00
Page | of 3



2

Provide 2009 — 2014 Piperia Plan Studies for the Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte
Forest Preservation and Development Plan. The 2013 and 2014 Piperia Plan Studies

included in this Agreement are described in Exhibit A-3, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions.

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $171,949.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from February 1. 2009 to June 30, 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions™.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6.

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $171,949.00
Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
. Ei P LP/‘- .
By: A N~ EcoSystems West Consulting Group
Director of Planning Contractor’s Business Name
Date: /7,/ (‘e‘/l o By: L e
[ P

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: Lo vtirmm Daniis | Owwee
(Printed Name and Title}

Date: OGexy AN . 2 0\4%

By: SaeLt Do POIFTSREVNE

: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Approved as jo Form and/Legality Treasurer of Asst. Tromsures)
Office g¢f th unty Cognsel
By: W : Its:

7 D ?ty County CDMSZ (Printed Name and Title)
Date: > -g B / }/ Date:
7

Approved as to Fiscafl Pyovisions

By:

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA — Planning

Term: February 1, 2009 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $171,945.00
Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROYISIONS

2013 and 2014 Piperia Studies and CEQA Review

DURATION: February 2013-January 2014 and February 2014 ~ June 2015

SCOPE

In project year 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems West Consulting Group (EcoSystems) will continue to
monitor research plots established between 2005 and 2007 to inform habitat management, enhancement,
and transplantation projects for Yadon's piperia (Piperia yadoniiy—a federally endangered orchid found
within the Del Monte Forest (DMF). The studies were identified by the project Adaptive Management
Team (AMT) as priorities for research as part of Phase |A testing of the Final Piperia Plan, which is.
being developed to mitigate impacts of the DMF Preservation and Development Plan (DME/PDP).
Though changes to the proposed development may render the Final Piperia Plan as unnecessary as
previously outlined, the research program has been recognized by the AMT as invatuable for informing
management of protected habitat within the DMF in order to conserve Piperia yadonii. Moreover, results

of the research can be used to design successful enhancement projects to mitigate the impacts of other
future development within the region. 2‘?’

This scope of work describes monitoring of previously established research studies for the @B month
period beginning in February 2013 and through June 2015. In addition, due to the one year hiatus of
monitoring in 2012, following the completion of the 2015 field data gathering, EcoSystems will enter the
data for these three field years and conduct statistical analysis to evaluate the 2013, 2014 and 2015 status

of Piperia yadonii populations to compare with previous years to see if results are within the range of
population demographics seen in previous years,

. (/241
TASKS E——

(Contractor's Initials)

Task 1: Conduct California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Review of the Proposed Pebble
Beach DMF Plan Development Impacts on Piperia yadonii

Because modifications to the proposed development project may render mass salvage and
translocation of Piperia yadonii tubers unnecessary, this scope of work does not include additional

effort to design a salvage and transplantation process, as were included as part of Task 1 in prior
scopes of work and reports.

Task 2: Investigate Horticultural Techniques for Piperia yadounii

Question ' ‘

What horticultural techniques will facilitate successful use of Piperia yadonii wmaterials during
research and testing, and ultimately in enhancement projects? )

Background

In 2006, EcoSystems established a series of trials to examine techniques to successfully translocate
.and store Piperia yadonii tubers obtained from the development area at Units MNOUV {(known
geographic reference area) within the DMF, as well as store seed used in experiments evaluating
factors influencing seedling establishment in the other areas (EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2007). Ongoing monitoring of these trials can increase understanding of the ecology of Piperin
Yyadonii, and be used to design habitat management and enhancement efforts. The following ongoing
tasks are recommended to obtain answers to the original questions posed,

Page | of 8 :
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2005-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
) Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 2.1: Evaluate Tuber Storage

In the fall of 2006, EcoSystems established a study comparing the efficacy of storing tubers in flats
with soil in a lath house, a greenhouse, and within the Monterey Pine Forest. In the fall of 2007, the
tubers were excavated and examined, then re-potted into larger containers that allow monitoring of
individual demographic performance. The following tasks will increase understanding of Piperia
yadonii tuber biology through evaluation of their performance ex sifu.

2.1.1 Monitor Vegetative Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will examine

whether each tuber produced a vegetation plant, and if so, measure the number of leaves and
longest leaf length.

2.1.2 Monitor Reproductive Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
determine the proportion of vegetation plants that reproduced, were diseased, and/or browsed.

2.1.3 Data Analysis: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task 2.2: Evaluate Success of Translocated Piperia yadonii

In the fall of 2006, a tree spade was used to translocate five (5) soil cores containing Piperia yadonii
from three (3) donor sites to three (3) receiver sites within MNOUV. In the spring of 2007, five (5),
unmoved control plots were established to facilitate examination of the effects of translocation. In
addition to informing success of tuber salvage and translocation, this study can increase
understanding of Piperia yadonii biology needed to inform conservation, by for example, helping
understand what constitutes appropriate habitat for the endangered orchid, as tubers were translocated

into apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. The following steps are proposed to evaluate success
of the transplantation treatment.

2.2.1 Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
measure the following in each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control plots:
» Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total
* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot).

2.2.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will
measure the following within each of the five (5) translocation cores and five (5) control
plots:

« Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
» Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased

* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

2.2.3 Data Analysis: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Page 2 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 2.3: Seed Storage Studies
This study has been completed in 2008. No additional studies are proposed.

Task 2.4: Horticultural Techniques Data Entry and Analysis

This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015 field monitoring, At that

time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2013
through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task 3: Experimental Evaluation of Piperia yadonii Regeneration Niche and Establishment
Following Exotic Plant Removal

Question
What factors might influence establishment of Piperia yadonii from seed following exotic plant

removal? In areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat, does adding seed independently or in
combination with litter removal promote establishment of Piperia yadonii?

Background

In spring 2006, EcoSystems established a small-scale manipulative experiment to evaluate the
independent and interactive effects of factors hypothesized to influence seedling establishment
following removal of three (3) types of exotic plants most commonly observed in or adjacent to
habitat occupied by Piperia yadonii: 1) French broom, 2) Acacia species (there are more than one in
the DMF/PDP areas), and 3) rattlesnake grass. This experiment also included litter removal and seed
addition treatments designed to examine the independent and interactive effects of removing litter and
adding the seed of Piperia yadonii to establish populations of the rare plant in exotic plant treatment
areas, as well as areas of apparently suitable but unoccupied habitat. In 2007, additional litter removal
and seed addition plots were added to the ten (10) experimental blocks located within suitable but

unoccupied habitat, allowing examination of the effects of inter-annual variability in weather on
Piperia yadonii establishment.

EcoSystems proposes the following steps to evaluate the effects of these experimental treatments to
inform design of enhancement treatments, as well as management of Piperia yadonii habitat.

3.1 Monitor Vegetative Plant Status: In the spring of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit each
2

of the 176, 1 m plots established in this experiment to measure the following:
* Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total
* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot).

3.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit
the treatment plots that had vegetative Piperia in the spring to measure following;
* Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
» Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

3.3 Analysis and Reporting: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the 2015
field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Page 3 of 8

EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company's
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Plannine



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 4: Examine Habitat Factors Influencing Piperia yadonii Performance

Question

What habitat factors influence the interannual variability in Pipe

ria yadonii individual and population
performance?

Background

The Piperia yadonii habitat characterization indicated that, within the DMF, Piperia yadonii occurs
within a range of habitat conditions, in terms of plant community composition, soil conditions, and
vegetation structure (EcoSystems West Consulting Group 2006). However, it is not currently known
whether habitat conditions influence individual plant or patch performance, and thus population
persistence. Indeed, there is little basic information available about the demographic rates for Piperia
yadonii. This information can increase understanding of the biology of Piperia yadonii needed to
inform habitat management and enhancement, as well as to evaluate their effectiveness.

4.1 Examine Vegetative Plants: The fifty-four (54) permanent Piperia yadonii sites established in
the fourteen (14) DMF/PDP areas west of Highway 1 as part of the Piperia yadonii Habitat

Characterization will be revisited during the spring of 2013 and 2014 to collect the following
data:

* Number of vegetative Piperia: one (1) leaf, two (2) leaf, and total
* Mean longest leaf length (determined by measuring the longest leaf of ten (10)
randomly chosen plants in each plot)

* Status of the five (5) target (marked) plants (aboveground vs. dormant, size if
aboveground)

4.2 Monitor Reproductive Plant Status: In the summer of 2013 and 2014, EcoSystems will revisit
the permanent plots to measure the following:

* Number of Piperia that initiated production of an inflorescence
* Number of Piperia that were browsed and/or diseased
* Mean reproduction (capsule production) of ten (10) randomly chosen plants

* Reproductive status of the five (5) target plants (whether flowered, browsed, diseased,
.and number of fruits produced)

4.3 Data Analysis and Reporting: This subtask will be conducted following the completion of the
2015 field monitoring. At that time, all data will be entered into a database and statistically
analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015 Piperia Studies summary report.

Task §: Establish Herbivory Effects of Experiment — Not applicable at this time.

Task 6: Coordinate AMT

As part of EcoSystems” work on this project, EcoSystems will coordinate and participate in the AMT
that will review and guide implementation of these studies. In order to reduce costs associated with
more frequent meetings, EcoSystems proposes that the AMT meet two (2) times via short one (1)
hour teleconferences:

* May 2013 and 2014: Telephone conference call to discuss spring work

* November 2013 and 2014: Telephone conference call to discuss summer work

Page 4 of 8
EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 7: Project Management

Project management will consist of short phone updates with County of Monterey (County) project

staff and The Pebble Beach Company project staff. No formal progress reports will be prepared as a
cost savings measure.

Task 8: Summary Reports of Piperia Studies

This Task will be conducted following the completion of the 2015 field monitoring. At that time, all data

will be entered into a database and statistically analyzed and summarized in the 2013 through 2015
Piperia Studies summary report.

Page 5 of 8

EcoSystems West Consulting Group
2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Plannine



EXHIBIT A -3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Juamadgue]y 3aafor ) 2L HFEL
sRupRaLy LINY 2HN|RI007) (9 AR,
suywig yumg aAnInposday J03juo ] ITF ERIQNS
suap aanuRda ) aenuuxy ([P HERIGUS
PaunuLiofia,y unopad - Aujauanjuf S101I%,[ JEIR]] AUNDRXY P L 0
smE)g Ul FANINPOIdY] JOHUO ITE HERHDG
s)RIg Julp[ 2411313334 J0HUCY (]'E NERYLS

[BanWAY JHEL] 210X SUAajio,g uSEySIE)FT PUE 3N uyeasailay juopui wpradig jo vanjenjEAg [muaniERdxy g HERL

Jopod vpdlg pAyRI0[SUR] JO FFIIING JNENJEAY (TT AFTIGNS
adu20jg 43N |, DIUNIRAY P [T HFENNG

punpnk wiaadig so) sanbjuiaa g [rimymagang] 2AWAEIAUL ST AREL

o0
[y
o

ch
o
&,

691625 |miag, puslo
o613 BFGS €96'L% GRE 013 BIUTH 890 I GSI'IS ASEIqNG 491500 _”_“h
00'LLETS LLE'ES [¢3 0S% 6698 LERS EZE3 9zL$ 9Tes £llS I 5000 P10l
00055 00'0cs 0008 L00SS no'os 00'0s 000s 0008 00’08 0008 tionanpoaday saiy EQ% __U_use_m
00 5T 00'sZs 0008 00’08 0008 00'SZS 0005 00°CS 00°08 0003 satjdungdinbyg pjaig
00'0TL8 00021 9 0 0 £ 3 0 9 0 0 (sjeaws pue SuiSpo| sapjaut) uI(] 43
00'Z8S'IS $95°0S 008z 0 o 009 oos vor oo aor 00T (sduu e saju (mo1) 238y 23300
) 88L'9TS 96L'TS 8G3S 992'L3 T50°01S Tha' i3 cHElS 9ru1s 9pQ*1s Eﬁmn;:w.m_ﬁ
09g [T [] tl 001 1 8l []] 0l H moL
uoos 000LS [i] sonjdeinyuonanpod noday/BiisEano ] pIos Joddng
IE T X o) sisiugjog pea|
4 0 b 8 b 29 96 9] 91 E 8 (RIpaBq “[MBID !
WM MMMMMM Enu MMW.« m.amo 9l E 4 14 [4 Z 4 T (BiIIARG] ([1d) 2eTauspy 193f03g ILETTTIEEEN
%0 sy [LCT L 9 v Iy e I'E Tz 5 RULGEIR] u&w
1#aL yERy LELAY HsRpNg ysmng ysmpgng NEng HFONg Hseigng asuadxz]
£log/cie

sHpIE C1HZ serradng s,nopuy dog spuawalubay ananpoaday] pus JUupREE] JO UOHEUINLIIIC JINPUO] 0} fesodosg )50 - [ 2HML
dnoany Suynsue?) 153,41 Suasdgodsy

EcoSystems West Consuiting Group

for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Pian

€8

Plan Stud

iperia

2009-2014 P

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A - 3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

mawadeuspy 13afong 3L HER ],

sduipay LINY 20

Pa007) 19 s,

sajulg Juil ] 9annpeaday 200 2Tk 4IRS
Sy Aol upuExg P HFRIGNG

aouEwang 13 |UOPEA - ujauanjuy £10Jav JUHARY] ip YFEY,
SRS JUT| g FanRnpoldayy sopuap] S1UE ERIGNS
SIS JuEl] aanmaday sopuopy g HFRIGNS

|HADUIAY] JUR|J 200X Fugkra(jo,] JuIMISqIFR puB RN uonesauadng (uuped upaaig jo voen[EAg [ujuaniaday (g NEu L

yuepad ppad)g PANIGIEURL |, JO SEIING 1WA TAY

T AsTINg

aflmio)g 21Ny, ANWN| AT T HETIQNS
snapud wady ] J0) sanbiuyaa | (R nataeg] Jvdneaau] g ysnl

Page 7 of 8

[®jo [, pumiD)]
LI . T NSRS Aq 1500 (MO ]
TR 96L'CS Bras VIL'LE LETDIS 990°Z$ 9908 QLE IS 85118 ASINng M_Un_m “_:P_
; [ (4 T Z1is '
198" 198 1§ i i3 8P?S S8¢s [ vZts [ el e
Hm_,‘.uawnww = 00'053 onos o 0ss 0008 00°0% 0008 000 0o0% 00’03 :c:u:_uu._uuxmuh.:n_m”mﬂ_sﬂw_ov_.ﬂﬁ
: i S ov'os 0003 t Ll 1
noscs Ug'Ses c:aom caooh cconm on__unnm coaam cocan 5 g . puiii g g
[ a X - i
w“.—.vm_..__n Nmnﬁﬁau 00ZE 0 0 008 0001 00¥ ooy 00F 00T (schin )@ sajius (9107) BN £20a0
L
T g J 0GR} 1500 [RIO [,
O0'RBL'9ZS 96L'ZS 8683 99C'LF £Se'0ls PR 1S [k L0’ i3 OH) (% SRR
e c [ g1 al 0l
bt ' ! = o ! sonpUrmpaonanpal] Unday/Muissacos] pIos poddng
fobad ovacs : 96 9l 9l ] R (stpiarq "MRIDIN) SiSiualog pea
D0'8RT'TIS 05665 ree %~ ” mw A A 4 1 : ok s oo e -
0O UOS'FS 0USTIS 9€
g = i BULIOSI? adA]
150]) $319y [RI0L L 9 (44 Iy Te I'e = FE : : asuachy
1810 ] Hsu], RLLAR HREJNG JEmng HEmEng Nsapng qRuqng HRayng
| 1OT/FL/L

sPNG R0z erad s,nopey 20) spuatambayy AN poaday] pr eige]| §o o) g janpue) o) [esodosg 350 17 KL

dnodn Jupnsuo?y 153,44 SWasdgorsy

Group

ing

EcoSystems West Consult

for The Pebble Beach Company’s

1€5

Plan Stud
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

iperia

2009-2014 P

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for services performed under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted quarterly based

upon a percentage of task completion and delivery of the final product and shall include the
following:

1.

Invoice Coversheet

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies and CEQA Review for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

Date: Inveice No.

Original Agreement Term: February I, 2009 to April 30, 2010

Original Agreement Amount: 5 24,999.00 ($24,999.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Amendment No. 1. 8 24,965.00 (324,965.00 base budget plus 50.00 project contingency)
Extension of Term to April 30, 2011

Amendment No. 2: Extension of Term to June 30, 2012

Amendment No. 3: 5 64,165.00 (564,165.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Amendment No. 4: Extension of Term to June 30, 2013

Amendment No. 5: Extension of Term to June 30, 2015

Amendment No. 6: $57.820.00 ($57,820.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Extension of Term to June 30, 2016

Total Agreement Amount: §171,949.00 ($171,949.00 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)

Prior Invoices: §
{Under this Agreement)

This Invoice: 3

Remaining Balance 3

Approved as to Work/Payment:

Joseph Sidor, Associate Planner Date

All Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
Diana Lemos, Account Clerk
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency
Planning Department
168 W. Alisal Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, CA 93901
Telephone: (831) 755-5220

Invoice Detail

Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the corresponding
billing rates.

Page 8 of 8

EcoSystems West Consulting Group

2009-2014 Piperia Plan Studies for The Pebble Beach Company’s
Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan

RMA - Plannine



